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Bill of Materials 2001RB Power Amp 206-0130-A
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coarTarN

NDNDNDN

12

u2
Ul U3

Q29 Q40
Q35-36 Q46-47
Q24 Q54

Q1 Q25-27 Q30
Q32-33 Q38 Q41
Q43-44 Q49-51
Q75

Q2 Q73

Q31 Q34 Q42
Q45

Q23 Q53

Q22 Q28 Q37
Q39 Q48 Q52
Q16-18 Q55-57
Q4-6 Q10-12
Q61-63 Q67-69
Q3 Q19-20
Q58-59 Q74
Q7-9 Q13-15
Q64-66 Q70-72
Q21

Q60

D17 D20 D28
D31

D23 D32

D9-12 D19 D24
D29 D33
D13-14 D16 D18
D25-27 D30
D22 D34

D15 D21 D35-36
D1-5 D8 D37-42
D6-7 D43-44
BR1-6

C16 C28 C30-31
C54-55 C57-58
C19 C61

C29 C53

C17 C63

C18 C62

C4-5 C9-10 C14
C67 C71-72
C76-77

C6-8 C11-13
C66 C69-70
C73-75

C40 C50

Description

LF353N DUAL JFET OP AMP

LM3886 ,68W AUDIO POWER AMP
2SC3381BL,NPNX2,80V,100MA,2-10M1B
2SC3478, NPN,180V,100MA,TO-92
2SC3502-F,NPN,200V,100MA, TO-126
MPSAO6, NPN,80V,500MA, TO-92

LM35DT, TEMPERATURE SENSOR, TO-220
2SA1376, PNP,180V,100MA,TO-92

2SA1380-F,PNP,200V,100MA,TO-126
MPSA56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92

2SC4793,NPN,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
2SC5242,NPN,230V,15A,2-16C1A

2SA1837,PNP,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
2SA1962,PNP,230V,15A,2-16C1A

LM317
LM337
IN747A, ZENER, 3.6V, 5%, 400MW, DO-35

IN751, ZENER,5.1V,10%,400MW,DO-35
1N4148, RECT-FAST, 200MA, 100V, 4NS,
DO-35

BAV20, RECT, 200V, DO-35

SHOTTKY, 1A, 40V, 10NS, DO-41
MUR120,RECT-FAST, 1A, 200V, 25NS, 59-04
MURA410, RECT-FAST, 4A, 100V
1N4004,RECT,1A,150V,DO-41

BRIDGE, 8A, 200V, VERT, PC, MO25S-02
CAP CER AXIAL,104,10%,50V,X7R

CAP CER AXIAL,221,10%,50V,NPO
CAP CER AXIAL, 271, 10%, 50V, NPO
CAP CER AXIAL, 393, 10%, 50V, X7R
CAP CER AXIAL,47PF,10%,50V,NPO
CAP CER AXIAL,472,10%,50V,X7R

CAP CER AXIAL,104,10%,100V, ,X7R

CAP,ELEC,RAD,226, 20%,25V

Part Number
001-1030-0
001-3886-0
010-0000-0
010-0001-0
010-0003-0
010-0012-0

010-0035-0
010-1002-0

010-1003-0
010-1013-0

012-0002-0
012-0003-0

012-1002-0

012-1003-0

014-0070-0
014-1072-0
020-0036-0

020-0050-0
020-1000-0

020-1022-0

020-1104-0
020-1120-0
020-1122-0
020-2106-0
023-0112-0
030-2104-0

030-2221-0
030-2271-0
030-2393-0
030-2470-0
030-2472-0

030-4104-0

031-1226-0
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57

58
59

60
61

62

63
64
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66

N

10

N

22

N

N

NNDNDN

C22 C25-26 C60
C32 C42

C1 C24 C35-36
C39 C45-46 C49
C56 C80

C33 C37-38 C41
C43 C47-48 C51
C2-3 C20-21
C64-65 C78-79
C34 C44

C15 C68

C23 C59

C27 C52

R5-10 R34 R117
R137-142

R56 R62 R112
R114

R11-14 R16-23
R125-136

R2 R145
R24-25
R122-123

R3 R38 R111
R143

R4 R144

R1 R146

R15 R29 R42-43
R54 R59 R63-64
R67 R74 R77
R82 R92 R95
R98 R100 R103
R110 R115-116
R120 R124

R27 R70 R75-76
R106

R26 R31 R35
R83

R52 R65-66 R90
R101-102
R40-41 R84-85
R45 R47 R78
R80

R50 R88

R44 R46 R49
R61 R79 R81
R87 R99

R28 R30 R119
R121

R72 R108

R68 R104

R71 R107

R58 R96

CAP,ELEC,RAD,336,-10%+50%,25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 105, -10%+50%, 50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, -10%+50%, 50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,107, - 10%, +50%, 50V
CAP, ELEC, RAD, 159, -10% +50%, 50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,476,-10%+50%,100V
CAP CER AXIAL,104,10%, 100V, ,X7R
CAP MICA AXIAL , 3RO, 10%, 500V, X7R
CAP MICA RADIAL, 561, 5%, 300V

RES, CARBON FILM, 470 OHM, 1/8W, 5%
RES,METAL FILM,47.5 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES, CERAMIC, 0.1, WW, 1W, 5%

RES, CERAMIC, 0.33, WW, 1W, 5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 10 OHM, 2W, 5%

RES, METAL OXIDE, 2.7K OHM, 2W, 5%
RES, WIRE WOUND, 1.0 OHM, 5W, 10%

RES,CARBON FILM,100 OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,METAL FILM, 1.00K, 1/8W, 1%

RES, METAL FILM, 10.0K, 1/8W, 1%
RES, METAL FILM, 100K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 10.1, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 12.1K OHM, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 182, 1/8W, 1%

RES, METAL FILM, 200, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.00K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 20.0K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 237 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES, METAL FILM, 2.49K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.49K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 3.92K, 1/8W, 1%

031-1336-0
031-2105-0
031-2106-0
031-2107-0
031-2159-0
031-4476-0
032-4104-0
035-8030-0
035-8561-0
050-4701-0
052-4750-0
054-.100-0

054-.330-0
055-0101-0

055-2702-0
056-0100-0

060-1001-0
060-1002-0

060-1003-0

060-1004-0

060-1010-0

060-1213-0
060-1821-0

060-2001-0
060-2002-0

060-2003-0

060-2371-0
060-2492-0
060-2492-0
060-3922-0
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69

70
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72
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75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87

NN

N
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R39 R118
R73 R109
R48 R69 R86
R105

R51 R89
R55 R60 R93
R97

R53 R91
R36

R57 R94
R37

R33 R113
R32

RL1-2

L1-2

S2

S1S3

J2J4 J15 J17
J5J7 J12-13
J1J8J16 J18
J10-11

J3J9

J6J14

RES,METAL FILM, 43.2K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 4.75K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 47.5K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 562, 1/8W, 1%
RES, METAL FILM, 5.62K, 1/8W, 1%

RES, METAL FILM, 63.4, 1/8W, 1%

RES, METAL FILM, 681, 1/8W, 1%

RES, METAL FILM, 6.81K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 9.09K, 1/8W, 1%
POT,500B TRIM,.375 ROUND, SLOT,.5W
POT, 2X50KB, 7MM, KNURL, .1W

INDUCTOR .4UH WITH 1 OHM 2W RESISTOR
INDUCTOR,2UH,20A,AIR CORE

SWITCH, DPDT,10A,SLIDE,PC

THRM BRKR, 85C +/-5,0-DIFF, PC
JACK,SPEAKON,PC MOUNT, NEUTRIK NL4AMD-H
JACK,1/4", MONO,PC, GROUNDING
HDR,.1X2,VERT,MALE,LOCK,GOLD

HSG, 2MMX4, 26GA, IDC

HDR, 2MMX10, VERT, SHROUDED
HDR,.156X7 VERT,MALE,LOCK,SQUARE

060-4323-0
060-4752-0
060-4753-0

060-5621-0
060-5622-0

060-6340-0
060-6811-0
060-6812-0
060-9092-0
070-0520-0
070-1523-0
081-0032-0
081-0055-0
090-0009-0
091-1001-0
092-0070-0
092-0082-0
093-0025-0
093-0045-0
093-0091-0
093-1010-0
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BIAS ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE LEFT/RIGHT:
WITH POWER OFF, ADJUST POT R33/R113 TO FULL COUNTER-CLOCKWISE POSITION.
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MPSAD6

NOT VALID UNLESS STAMP

IS

RED

g d | | i en technology

2240 PARAGON DRIVE

SAN JOSE CA. 95131

RELEASED:

6130A1.sch

VOICE: 408-441-8081
FAX: 408-441-8085
APPROVALS TITLE
2001RB POWER AMP
bESIGNED:  R.A.G. | 1-29-01 [** PRAWING NO 406-0130-A1 fev
DRAWN. R.AG. | 6/12/01 B PART NO 206-0130—-A1 A 1
ELEC
MECH COMPANY: GALLIEN-KRUEGER
a/A FILENAME:

- T-Yds "IV0ET9

60 LT Bny anyL

16"

00Z ¢S



Bill of Materials 2001RB Power Amp 206-0130-A1

Qty Reference Description Part Number MFR MFR PART NO.
2 Cl1l8C64 CAP CER AXIAL, 393, 10%, 50V, X7R 030-2393-0 KEMET C410C393K5R5CA
12 C6-8C14-16 CAP CER AXIAL,104,10%,100V, ,X7R 030-4104-0 KEMET C430C104K1R5CA
C69-71 C77-79
4 C9C1l3C68C74 CAP,PE,104,10%,100V, 032-4104-0 PACCOM 85104J100A5S5
8 Cl1l7C28C38 CAP CER AXIAL,104,10%,50V,X7R 030-2104-0 KEMET C412C104K5R5CA
C54-55 C59 C66
c81
8 (C31C36-37C42 CAP,ELEC,RAD,107, 20%, 50V 031-2107-0  UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG50VB101M8X11LL
C44 C49-50 C53
10 C1C26 C34-35 CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50V 031-2106-0  UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG50VB10RM5X11LL
C40 C46 C48
C51 C58 C82
8 (C3-4C21-22 CAP, ELEC, RAD, 159, 20%, 50V 031-2159-0 UNITED CHEMI-CON SMH50VN153M35X45T2
C39 C61 C65
C80
2 C20C62 CAP CER AXIAL,221,5%,100V,NPO 030-4221-0 KEMET C410C221J1G5CA
2 C41Ch2 CAP,ELEC,RAD,226, 20%,25V 031-1226-0 UNITED CHEMI-CON SRG25VB22RM5X7LL
2 C30C56 CAP CER AXIAL, 271, 5%, 100V, NPO 030-4271-0 KEMET C410C271J1G5CA
2 C29cC43 CAP,ELEC,RAD,335,20%,50V 031-2335-0  UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG50VB3R3M5X11LL
4 C23-24C27C60 CAP,ELEC,RAD,336,20%,25V 031-1336-0  UNITED CHEMI-CON SRG25VB33RM5X7LL
2 C25Cb57 CAP MICA AXIAL , 3pF, 10%, 500V 035-8030-0 CORNELL CD10CD030D03
10 C2C5C10-12 CAP CER AXIAL, 472, 10%, 100V,,X7R 030-4472-0 KEMET C410C472K1R5CA
C67 C72-73
C75-76
2 C19cCe63 CAP CER AXIAL,47PF,5%,100V,NPO 030-4470-0 KEMET C410C470J1G5CA
2 C32C45 CAP,ELEC,RAD,476,-10%+50%,100V 031-4476-0 UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG100VB47RM10X12LL
2 (C33cC47 CAP MICA RADIAL, 561, 5%, 300V 035-8561-0 CORNELL CD15FC561J03
4 J577J12-13 JACK,1/4",MONO,PC, GROUNDING 092-0082-0 NEUTRIK S102-84G
4 J1J4J314 317 JACK,SPEAKON,PC MOUNT, NEUTRIK NL4 092-0070-0 SWITCHCRAFT HPCP41RA
4  D6-7 D44-45 1N4004,RECT,1A,150V,DO-41 020-2106-0  TAITRON 1N4004
8 D10-13 D20 D25 1N4148, RECT-FAST, 200MA, 100V 020-1000-0 MOTOROLA 1N4148
D31 D37
2 D23 D35 SHOTTKY, 1A, 40V, 10NS, DO-41 020-1104-0 MOTOROLA 1N5819
4 D18 D21 D29 1IN747A, ZENER, 3.6V, 5%, 400MW, DO-35 020-0036-0  TAITRON IN747A
D33
2 D24 D36 1N751, ZENER,5.1V,10%,400MW,DO-35 020-0050-0  NATIONAL IN751A
2 D1D46 1N970B, ZENER, 24V, 5%, 500MW, DO-35 020-0240-0 TAITRON 1N970B
8 D14-15D17 D19 BAV20, RECT, 200V, DO-35 020-1022-0  NATIONAL BAV20
D26-27 D30 D32
6 BRI1-6 BRIDGE, 25A, 200V, VERT, PC, MO25S-02 023-0112-0 CHENG-YI MP25-02S
4 D16 D22 D28 MUR120,RECT-FAST, 1A, 200V, 25NS, 59-0:020-1120-0 MOTOROLA MUR120
D34
12 D2-5D8-9 MUR410, RECT-FAST, 4A, 100V 020-1122-0 MOTOROLA MUR410
D38-43
2 S1S3 THRM BRKR, 85C +/-5,0-DIFF, PC 091-1001-0 KLIXON 7AM-024-A5
4 J2J8J15J18 HDR,.1X2,VERT,MALE,LOCK,GOLD 093-0025-0
2 J6J16 HDR,.156X7,VERT,MALE,LOCK,SQUARE  093-1010-0
2 J3J10 HDR, 2MMX10, VERT, SHROUDED 093-0091-0
2 J9J11 HDR, 2MMX4, VERT, LOCK 093-0045-0
1 Ul LF353N DUAL JFET OP AMP 001-1030-0
2 U2-3 LM3886 ,68W AUDIO POWER AMP 001-3886-0
1 Q26 LM317 014-0070-0
1 Q60 LM337 014-1072-0
2 Q1Q73 LM35DT, TEMPERATURE SENSOR, TO-220 010-0035-0
2 RL1-2 INDUCTOR .4UH WITH 1 OHM 2W RESISTC 081-0032-0
2 L1-2 INDUCTOR,2UH,20A,AIR CORE 081-0055-0
3 X1X6X11 .125 HOLE, NON-PLATED 000-0000-0
8 X2-5X7-10 .200 HOLE, NON-PLATED, OVAL 530 000-0000-0
2 R38R102 POT,500B TRIM, 200mW 070-0520-0 SONG HUEI SH-655MCL-500B
1 R33 POT, 2X50KB, 7MM, KNURL, .1W 070-1253-0  SONG HUEI 16T1-B50K, L-15KC/7MM
24 R12-15R17-24 RES, CERAMIC, 0.1, WW, 1W, 5% 054-.100-0
R127-138
2 R2R148 RES, CERAMIC, 0.33, WW, 1W, 5% 054-.330-0
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R16 R31 R45-46
R57 R62 R66-67
R70 R77-78
R83-84 R86 R97
R100 R105 R107
R110 R117 R121
R126

R4 R146

R29 R40-41 R73
R113

R55 R68-69 R93
R108-109

R25 R28 R34
R85

R1 R147
R26-27
R123-124
R43-44 R87-88
R48 R50 R79
R81

R47 R49 R52
R64 R80 R82
R90 R106

R71 R111

R74 R114

R3 R39 R118
R145

R11 R125

R30 R32 R120
R122

R53 R91

R75 R115

R61 R101

R76 R116

R42 R119

R51 R72 R89
R112

R59 R65 R96
R104

R5-10 R37 R95
R139-144

R58 R63 R98
R103

R54 R92

R60 R99

R56 R94

R35

R36

s2

Q31 Q34 Q42
Q45

Q21 Q55

Q2 Q24-25
Q58-59 Q74
Q7-9 Q13-15
Q64-66 Q70-72
Q29 Q40
Q35-36 Q46-47
Q23 Q57
Q19-20 Q22
Q53-54 Q56
Q4-6 Q10-12
Q61-63 Q67-69
Q3 Q17-18 Q27
Q30 Q32-33 Q38
Q41 Q43-44
Q49-51 Q75
Q16 Q28 Q37
Q39 Q48 Q52

RES,METAL FILM, 1.00K, 1/8W, 1%

RES, WIRE WOUND, 1.0 OHM, 5W, 10%
RES, METAL FILM, 10.0K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 10.1, 1/8W, 1%
RES, METAL FILM, 100K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,CARBON FILM,100 OHM,1/8W,5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 10 OHM, 2W, 5%

RES,METAL FILM, 12.1K OHM, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 182, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 2.00K, 1/8W, 1%

RES, METAL FILM, 2.49K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.49K, 1/8W, 1%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 2.7K OHM, 2W, 5%

RES ,CARBON FILM,2.7 ,1/2W,5%
RES,METAL FILM, 20.0K, 1/8W, 1%

RES, METAL FILM, 200, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 237 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 3.92K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 4.75K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 43.2K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 47.5K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM,47.5 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES, CARBON FILM, 470 OHM, 1/8W, 5%
RES, METAL FILM, 5.62K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 562, 1/8W, 1%

RES, METAL FILM, 6.81K, 1/8W, 1%
RES, METAL FILM, 63.4, 1/8W, 1%

RES, METAL FILM, 681, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 9.09K, 1/8W, 1%
SWITCH, DPDT,10A,SLIDE,PC

2SA1376, PNP,180V,100MA, TO-92

2SA1380-F,PNP,200V,100MA, TO-126
2SA1837,PNP,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A

2SA1962,PNP,230V,15A,2-16C1A
2SC3381BL,NPNX2,80V,100MA,2-10M1B
25C3478, NPN,180V,100MA, TO-92
2SC3502-F,NPN,200V,100MA, TO-126
2SCA4793,NPN,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
25C5242,NPN,230V,15A,2-16C1A

MPSAOG, NPN,80V,500MA, TO-92

MPSA56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92

060-1002-0

056-0100-0
060-1003-0

060-1010-0

060-1004-0

060-1001-0
055-0101-0

060-1213-0
060-1821-0

060-2002-0

060-2492-0
060-2492-0
055-2702-0

053-0270-0
060-2003-0

060-2001-0
060-2371-0
060-3922-0
060-4752-0
060-4323-0
060-4753-0

052-4750-0
050-4701-0
060-5622-0
060-5621-0
060-6812-0
060-6340-0
060-6811-0
060-9092-0
090-0009-0
010-1002-0

010-1003-0
012-1002-0

012-1003-0
010-0000-0
010-0001-0
010-0003-0
012-0002-0
012-0003-0

010-0012-0

010-1013-0

C&K
NEC

SANYO/TOSHIBA
TOSHIBA

TOSHIBA
TOSHIBA
NEC

TOSHIBA
TOSHIBA
TOSHIBA

MOTOROLA

MOTOROLA

V802-13-SL-08-Q

25A1376-K

2SA1380-F/E
2SA1837

2SA1962
2SC3381BL
25C3478-K
25C3502
25C4793
25C5242-0

MPSA06

MPSA56
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Bill of Materials 2001 RB Power Amp 206-0130-A2

Qty Reference Description Part No. Mfr Mfr Part No.
2 Cl8 Co64 CAP CER AXIAL, 393, 10%, 50V, X7R 030-2393-0 KEMET C410C393K5R5CA
12 C6-8 C14-16 CAP CER AXIAL,104,10%,100V, ,X7R 030-4104-0 KEMET C430C104K1R5CA
C69-71 C77-79
4 C9C13C68 C74 CAP,PE,104,10%,100V, 032-4104-0 PACCOM 85104J100A5S5
8 C17 C28 C38 CAP CER AXIAL,104,10%,50V,X7R 030-2104-0 KEMET C412C104K5R5CA
C54-55 C59 C66
csl
8 C31 C36-37 C42 CAP,ELEC,RAD,107, 20%, 50V 031-2107-0 UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG50VB101M8X11LL
C44 C49-50 C53
10 C1 C26 C34-35 CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50V 031-2106-0 UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG50VB10RM5X11LL
C40 C46 C48
C51 C58 C82
8 C3-4 C21-22 CAP, ELEC, RAD, 159, 20%, 50V 031-2159-0 UNITED CHEMI-CON SMH50VN153M35X45T2
C39 C61 C65
c80
2 C20 C62 CAP CER AXIAL,221,5%,100V,NPO 030-4221-0 KEMET C410C221J1G5CA
2 C41 C52 CAP,ELEC,RAD,226, 20%,25V 031-1226-0 UNITED CHEMI-CON SRG25VB22RM5X7LL
2 C30 C56 CAP CER AXIAL, 271, 5%, 100V, NPO 030-4271-0 KEMET C410C271J1G5CA
2 C29 C43 CAP,ELEC,RAD,335,20%,50V 031-2335-0 UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG50VB3R3M5X11LL
4 C23-24 C27 C60 CAP,ELEC,RAD,336,20%,25V 031-1336-0 UNITED CHEMI-CON SRG25VB33RM5X7LL
2 C25C57 CAP MICA AXIAL , 3pF, 10%, 500V 035-8030-0 CORNELL CD10CD030D03
10 C2 C5 C10-12 CAP CER AXIAL, 472, 10%, 100V,,X7R 030-4472-0 KEMET C410C472K1R5CA
C67 C72-73
C75-76
2 C19C63 CAP CER AXIAL,47PF,5%,100V,NPO 030-4470-0 KEMET C410C470J1G5CA
2 C32C45 CAP,ELEC,RAD,476,-10%+50%,100V 031-4476-0 UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG100VB47RM10X12LL
2 C33C47 CAP MICA RADIAL, 561, 5%, 300V 035-8561-0 CORNELL CD15FC561J03
435737 J12-13 JACK,1/4",MONO,PC, GROUNDING 092-0082-0 NEUTRIK S102-84G
4 3134 J14 317 JACK,SPEAKON,PC MOUNT, NEUTRIK NL4AMD-H 092-0070-0 SWITCHCRAFT HPCP41RA
4 D6-7 D44-45 1N4004,RECT,1A,400V,DO-41 020-2106-0 TAITRON 1N4004
13 D10-15 D20 1N4148, RECT-FAST, 200MA, 100V 020-1000-0 MOTOROLA 1N4148
D25-27 D31 D37
D47
2 D23 D35 SHOTTKY, 1A, 40V, 10NS, DO-41 020-1104-0 MOTOROLA 1N5819
4 D18 D21 D29 1N747A, ZENER, 3.6V, 5%, 400MW, DO-35 020-0036-0 TAITRON IN747A
D33
2 D24 D36 1N751, ZENER,5.1V,10%,400MW,DO-35 020-0050-0 NATIONAL IN751A
2 D1 D46 1N970B, ZENER, 24V, 5%, 500MW, DO-35 020-0240-0 TAITRON 1N970B
4 D17 D19 D30 BAV20, RECT, 200V, DO-35 020-1022-0 NATIONAL BAV20
D32
6 BR1-6 BRIDGE, 25A, 200V, VERT, PC, MO25S-02 023-0112-0 CHENG-YI MP25-02S
4 D16 D22 D28 MUR120,RECT-FAST, 1A, 200V, 25NS, 59-04 MOTOROLA MUR120
D34
12 D2-5 D8-9 MURA410, RECT-FAST, 4A, 100V 020-1122-0 MOTOROLA MUR410
D38-43
2 S1S3 THRM BRKR, 85C +/-5,0-DIFF, PC 091-1001-0 KLIXON 7AM-024-A5
2 J6J16 HDR,.156X7,VERT,MALE,LOCK,SQUARE 093-1010-0 MOLEX 26-60-4070
4 J2 J8J15J18 HDR,.1X2,VERT,MALE,LOCK,GOLD 093-0025-0 AMP 641126-2
2 J3J10 HDR, 2MMX10, VERT, SHROUDED 093-2010-0 JST B10B-PH-K-S
2J9J11 HDR, 2MMX4, VERT, LOCK 093-0045-0 JST B4B-PH-K-S
1 Q26 LM317 014-0070-0 NATIONAL LM317
1 Q60 LM337 014-1072-0 NATIONAL LM337
2 Q1Q73 LM35DT, TEMPERATURE SENSOR, TO-220 010-0035-0 NATIONAL LM35DT
2 U2-3 LM3886 ,68W AUDIO POWER AMP 001-3886-0 NATIONAL LM3886T
1U1 TLO72CP, LOW NOISE JFET OPAMP 001-1030-1 MOTOROLA TLO72CP
2 RL1-2 INDUCTOR .4UH WITH 1 OHM 2W RESISTOR 081-0032-0 SCHONBERG 081-0032-0
2 L1-2 INDUCTOR,2UH,20A,AIR CORE 081-0055-0 SCHONBERG 081-0055-0
2 R38 R102 POT,500B TRIM, 200mW 070-0520-0 SONG HUEI SH-655MCL-500B
1 R33 POT, 2X50KB, 7MM, KNURL, .1W 070-1253-0 SONG HUEI 16T1-B50K, L-15KC/7MM
24 R12-15 R17-24 RES, METAL OXIDE, 0.1 Ohm, 1W, 5% 054-.100-0 ECI MO10J3AJ000.10
R127-138
2 R2 R148 RES, METAL OXIDE, 0.33 OHM, 1W, 5% 054-.330-0 ECI MO10J3AJ000.33
24 R16 R31 R37 RES,METAL FILM, 1.00K, 1/8W, 1% 060-1002-0 ECI M1F1AK001.00
R45-46 R57 R62
R66-67 R70
R77-78 R83-84
R86 R95 R97
R100 R105 R107
R110 R117 R121
R126
2 R4 R146 RES, CERAMIC WW, 1.0 OHM, 5W, 10% 056-0100-0 ECI WWC50J3AJ001.00
4 R40-41 R73 R113 RES,METAL FILM, 10.0K, 1/8W,1% 060-1003-0 ECI M1F1AK010.00



6 R55 R68-69 R93
R108-109
4 R25 R28 R34
R85
2 R1 R147
4 R26-27
R123-124
4 R43-44 R87-88
4 R48 R50 R79 R81
8 R47 R49 R52
R64 R80 R82
R90 R106
4 R71 R74 R111 R114
4 R3 R39 R118 R145
2 R11R125
4 R30 R32 R120 R122
2 R53 R91
2 R75R115
2 R61 R101
2 R76 R116
2 R42 R119
4 R51 R72 R89 R112
4 R59 R65 R96 R104
12 R5-10 R139-144
4 R58 R63 R98 R103
2 R54 R92
2 R60 R99
2 R56 R94
1 R35
1 R36
182
4 Q31 Q34 Q42 Q45
2 Q21 Q55
6 Q2 Q24-25
Q58-59 Q74
12 Q7-9 Q13-15
Q64-66 Q70-72
2 Q29 Q40
4 Q35-36 Q46-47
2 Q23 Q57
6 Q19-20 Q22
Q53-54 Q56
12 Q4-6 Q10-12
Q61-63 Q67-69
14 Q3 Q17 Q27
Q30 Q32-33 Q38
Q41 Q43-44
Q49-51 Q75
6 Q16 Q28 Q37
Q39 Q48 Q52

RES,METAL FILM, 10.0, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 100K, 1/8W, 1%

RES, METAL FILM, 100 OHM, 1/8W, 1%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 10 OHM, 2W, 5%

RES,METAL FILM, 12.1K OHM, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 182, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.00K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 2.43K, 1/8W, 1%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 2.7K OHM, 2W, 5%
RES ,CARBON FILM,2.7 ,1/2W,5%
RES,METAL FILM, 20.0K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 200, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 243 Ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 3.92K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 4.75K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 43.2K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 47.5K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM,47.5 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES,METAL FILM, 475 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM,5.62K,1/4W,1%
RES,METAL FILM, 562, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 6.81K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 68.1 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 681 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 9.09K, 1/8W, 1%
SWITCH, DPDT,10A,SLIDE,PC
2SA1376, PNP,180V,100MA, TO-92
2SA1380-F,PNP,200V,100MA,TO-126
2SA1837,PNP,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A

2SA1962,PNP,230V,15A,2-16C1A
2SC3381BL,NPNX2,80V,100MA,2-10M1B
25C3478, NPN,180V,100MA, TO-92
2SC3502-F,NPN,200V,100MA, TO-126
2SC4793,NPN,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
25C5242,NPN,230V,15A,2-16C1A

MPSAO6, NPN,80V,500MA, TO-92

MPSA56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92

060-1000-0

060-1004-0

060-1001-0
055-0101-0

060-1213-0
060-1821-0
060-2002-0

060-2432-0
055-2702-0
053-0270-0
060-2003-0
060-2001-0
060-2431-0
060-3922-0
060-4752-0
060-4323-0
060-4753-0
052-4750-0
060-4751-0
052-5622-0
060-5621-0
060-6812-0
060-6810-0
060-6811-0
060-9092-0
090-0009-0
010-1002-0
010-1003-0
012-1002-0

012-1003-0
010-0000-0
010-0001-0
010-0003-0
012-0002-0
012-0003-0

010-0012-0

010-1013-0

ECI

ECI

ECI
ECI

ECI
ECI
ECI

ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
C&K
NEC
SANYO/TOSHIBA
TOSHIBA

TOSHIBA
TOSHIBA
NEC

TOSHIBA
TOSHIBA
TOSHIBA

MOTOROLA

MOTOROLA

M1F1AJ010.00
M1F1AK100.00

M1F1AJ100.00
MOM20J3AJ010.00

M1F1AK012.10
M1F1AJ182.00
M1F1AK002.00

M1F1AK002.43
MOM20J3AK002.70
R5J3AJ002.70
M1F1AK020.00
M1F1AJ200.00
M1F1AJ243.00
M1F1AK003.92
M1F1AK004.75
M1F1AK043.20
M1F1AK047.50
M2F1AJ047.50
M1F1AJ475.00
M5F1AK005.62
M1F1AJ562.00
M1F1AK006.81
M1F1AJ068.10
M1F1AJ681.00
M1F1AK009.09
V802-13-SL-08-Q
2SA1376-K
2SA1380-F/E
2SA1837

25A1962
25C3381BL
25C3478-K
25C3502
2SC4793
25C5242-0

MPSAQ6

MPSAS56
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X GALLIEN-KRUEGER

2001RB Power Amp

Part No.
001-1030-1
001-3886-0
010-0000-0
010-0001-0
010-0003-0
010-0012-0

010-0035-0
010-1002-0
010-1003-0
010-1013-0
012-0002-0
012-0003-0

012-1002-0
012-1003-0

014-0070-0
014-1072-0
020-0036-0
020-0050-0
020-0240-0
020-1000-0

020-1022-0
020-1104-0
020-1120-0
020-1122-0
020-2106-0
023-0112-0
031-1226-0
031-1336-0
031-2106-0

031-2107-0
031-2159-0

031-2335-0
031-4476-0
032-4104-0
032-4104-0

032-4472-0

032-4473-0
033-7104-0
034-4221-0
034-4470-0
035-8030-0
035-8561-0
052-5622-0
053-0270-0
054-.100-0

054-.100-0

054-.100-0

054-.100-0

054-.330-0

055-0101-0
055-2702-0
056-0100-0
059-1000-0
059-1002-0
059-4750-0
059-6810-0
060-1001-0

Reference

Ul

u2-3

Q5 Q41

Q27 Q35 Q62 Q71
Q25 Q61
Q2,6,10,12,15,30,37,42
Q47,48,51,66,73,74
Q13 Q50

Q11 Q20 Q46 Q56
Q19 Q54
Q1,18,36,38,55,72
Q9,14,21,45,49,57
Q3,4,7,8,16,17,39,40,43
Q44,52,53
Q22,26,31,60,65,67
Q23,24,28,29,32,33,58
Q59,63,64,68,69

Q34

Q70

D11 D15 D33 D37
D24 D46

D14 D36
D1,4,7,8,13,25,28,29,30
D35,47

D10 D12 D32 D34
D17 D39

D9 D16 D31 D38
D18-23 D40-45

D5-6 D26-27

BR1-6

C33C73

C4-5 C24 C63
C17,20,21,31,35,57,60
C61,72,75

C36 C55-56 C76
C27,28,39,40,68,69,78
C79

C11 C49

C18 C22 C58 C62
C8,9,25,26,29,30,32,34
C37,38,42,46,64,66,67
C70,71,74,77,80
C1,6,7,13,23,41,44,45
C54,65

C12 C51

C2-3C43 C48

C14 C16 C50 C53
C10 C52

C15 C47

C19 C59

R45 R56 R116 R124
R15 R86
R18,22,30,32,40,41,46
R48,52,55,58,62,93,96
R102,105,113,114,120
R122,130,132,134,137
R67 R138

R8 R10 R80 R82
R75-76 R146-147

R11 R83

R39 R65 R106 R133
R36,43,63,109,112,126
R49 R60 R111 R125
R42 R110

R57 R128

Costed Bill Of Material
Description
TLO72CP, LOW NOISE JFET OPAMP
LM3886 ,68W AUDIO POWER AMP
2SC3381BL,NPNX2,80V,100MA,2-10M1B
2SC3478, NPN,180V,100MA, TO-92
2SC3502-F,NPN,200V,100MA,TO-126
MPSAO6, NPN,80V,500MA, TO-92

LM35DT, TEMPERATURE SENSOR, TO-220
2SA1376, PNP,180V,100MA,TO-92
2SA1380-F,PNP,200V,100MA,TO-126
MPSAS56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92
2SC4793,NPN,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
25C5242,NPN,230V,15A,2-16C1A

2SA1837,PNP,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
2SA1962,PNP,230V,15A,2-16C1A

LM317

LM337

IN747A, ZENER, 3.6V, 5%, 400MW, DO-35
1N751, ZENER,5.1V,10%,400MW,DO-35
1IN970B, ZENER, 24V, 5%, 500MW, DO-35
1N4148, RECT-FAST, 200MA, 100V

BAV20, RECT, 200V, DO-35

SHOTTKY, 1A, 40V, 10NS, DO-41
MUR120,RECT-FAST, 1A, 200V, 25NS, 59-04
MUR410, RECT-FAST, 4A, 100V
1N4004,RECT,1A,400V,DO-41

BRIDGE, 25A, 200V, VERT, PC, MO25S-02
CAP,ELEC,RAD,226, 20%,25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,336,20%,25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50V

CAP,ELEC,RAD,107, 20%, 50V
CAP, ELEC, RAD, 159, 20%, 50V

CAP,ELEC,RAD,335,20%,50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,476,-10%+50%,100V
CAP,PE,104,5%,100V,

CAP,PE,472,5%,100V,

CAP,PE,473,5%,100V,
CAP,PP,104,10%, 250V
CAP,MCR,220pF,5%,100V,
CAP,MCR,47PF,5%,100V,NPO

CAP MICA AXIAL , 3pF, 10%, 500V
CAP MICA RADIAL, 561, 5%, 300V
RES,METAL FILM,5.62K,1/4W,1%
RES ,CARBON FILM,2.7 ,1/2W,5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 0.1 Ohm, 1W, 5%

RES, METAL OXIDE, 0.33 OHM, 1W, 5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 10 OHM, 2W, 5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 2.7K OHM, 2W, 5%
RES, CERAMIC WW, 1.0 OHM, 5W, 10%
RES,MF,FUSE,10.0 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES,MF,FUSE,1.00K,1/4W,1%
RES,MF,FUSE,47.5 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES,MF,FUSE,68.1 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES, METAL FILM, 100 OHM, 1/8W, 1%

206-0130-A3
Manufacturer
MOTOROLA
NATIONAL
TOSHIBA
NEC
TOSHIBA
MOTOROLA

NATIONAL

NEC
SANYO/TOSHIBA
MOTOROLA
TOSHIBA
TOSHIBA

TOSHIBA
TOSHIBA

NATIONAL
NATIONAL
TAITRON
NATIONAL
TAITRON
MOTOROLA

NATIONAL
MOTOROLA
MOTOROLA
MOTOROLA
TAITRON

CHENG-YI

UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON

UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON

UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
PANASONIC

PANASONIC

PANASONIC
NISSEI
TAITRON
TAITRON
CORNELL
CORNELL
ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM
ECI

6130A3 BOM-12/1/2004-Rev B

Mifr. Part No.
TLO72CP
LM3886T
2SC3281BL
2S5C3478-K
2SC3502
MPS-A06

LM35DT
2SA1376-K
2SA1380-F/E
MPS-A56
2SC4793
25C5242-0

2SA1837
2SA1962

LM317
LM337
IN747A
IN751
1N970B
1N4148

BAV20

1N5819

MUR120

MURA410

1N4004

MP25-02S
SRG25VB22RM5X7LL
SRG25VB33RM5X7LL
SMG50VB10RM5X11LL

SMG50VB101M8X11LL
SMHS50VN153M35X45T2

SMG50VB3R3M5X11LL
SMG100VB47RM10X12LL
ECQV1104JM

ECQB1472JF

ECQV1473IM
R79104K250A
TMRS221J100NPOB
TMRS470J100NPOB
CD10CD030D03
CD15FC561J103
M5F1AK005.62
R5J3AJ002.70
MO10J3AJ000.10

MO10J3AJ000.33
MOM20J3AJ010.00
MOM20J3AK002.70
WWC50J3AJ001.00
FR25-10.0
FR25-1.00K
FR25-47.5
FR25-68.1
M1F1AJ100.00

Quan
1.00
2.00
2.00
4.00
2.00

14.00

2.00
4.00
2.00
6.00
6.00
12.00

6.00
12.00

1.00
1.00
4.00
2.00
2.00
13.00

4.00
2.00
4.00
12.00
4.00
6.00
2.00
4.00
10.00

4.00
8.00

2.00
4.00
20.00

10.00

2.00
4.00
4.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
4.00
2.00
24.00

2.00
4.00
4.00
2.00
4.00
6.00
4.00
2.00
2.00




= GALLIEN-KRUEGER Costed Bil
2001 RB Power Amp Costed Bill Of Material 206-0130-A3
Part No. Reference Description Manufacturer Mifr. Part No. Quan
060-1002-0 |R17,19,25,37,54,64,66,74 |RES,METAL FILM, 1.00K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK001.00 18.00
060-1002-0 |R77,78,87,90,97,107,119
060-1002-0 |R131,136,145
060-1003-0 |R2-3 R70 R141 RES,METAL FILM, 10.0K, 1/8W,1% ECI M1F1AK010.00 4.00
060-1004-0 |R4-5R7 R79 RES,METAL FILM, 100K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK100.00 4.00
060-1213-0 |R13 R16 R84-85 RES,METAL FILM, 12.1K OHM, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK012.10 4.00
060-1821-0 |R24 R28 R89 R94 RES,METAL FILM, 182, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AJ182.00 4.00
060-2001-0 |R34 R103 RES,METAL FILM, 200, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AJ200.00 2.00
060-2002-0 |R21,26,33,59,91,95,101 RES,METAL FILM, 2.00K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK002.00 8.00
R127
060-2003-0 |R20,23,29,88,92,98 RES,METAL FILM, 20.0K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK020.00 6.00
060-2004-0 |R31 R100 RES,METAL FILM, 200K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK200.00 2.00
060-2431-0 |R72 R143 RES,METAL FILM, 243 Ohm, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AJ243.00 2.00
060-2432-0 |R68 R71 R139 R142 RES,METAL FILM, 2.43K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK002.43 4.00
060-3922-0 |R53 R121 RES,METAL FILM, 3.92K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK003.92 2.00
060-4323-0 |R12 R81 RES,METAL FILM, 43.2K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK043.20 2.00
060-4751-0 |R14,27,35,44,51,61,99 RES,METAL FILM, 475 ohm, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AJ475.00 12.00
R108,115,123,129,135
060-4752-0 |R73 R144 RES,METAL FILM, 4.75K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK004.75 2.00
060-4753-0 |R69 R140 RES,METAL FILM, 47.5K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK047.50 2.00
060-5621-0 |R38 R104 RES,METAL FILM, 562, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AJ562.00 2.00
060-6811-0 |R6 R50 R118 RES,METAL FILM, 681 ohm, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AJ681.00 3.00
060-9092-0 |R9 RES,METAL FILM, 9.09K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK009.09 1.00
070-0520-0 |R47 R117 POT,500B TRIM, 200mW SONG HUEI SH-655MCL-500B 2.00
070-1253-0 |R1 POT, 2X50KB, 7MM, KNURL, .1W SONG HUEI 16T1-B50K-L15KC 1.00
081-0032-0 |RL1-2 INDUCTOR .4UH WITH 1 OHM 2W RES SCHONBERG 081-0032-0 2.00
081-0055-0 |L1-2 INDUCTOR,2UH,20A,AIR CORE SCHONBERG 081-0055-0 2.00
090-0009-0 |S2 SWITCH, DPDT,10A,SLIDE,PC C&K V802-13-SL-08-Q 1.00
091-1002-0 |S1S3 THRM BRKR, 105C +/-5,0-DIFF, PC KLIXON 7AM-028-A5 2.00
092-0070-0 |J1-2 J12-13 JACK,SPEAKON SWITCHCRAFT HPCP41RA 4.00
092-0082-0 |J3-4 J10-11 JACK,1/4", MONO,PC, GROUNDING NEUTRIK S102-84G 4.00
093-0025-0 |J6-7 J16-17 HDR,.1X2,VERT,MALE,LOCK,GOLD AMP 641126-2 4.00
093-0045-0 |J14-15 HDR, 2MMX4, VERT, LOCK JST B4B-PH-K-S 2.00
093-1010-0 |J8 J18 HDR,.156X7,VERT,MALE,LOCK,SQUARE MOLEX 26-60-4070 2.00
093-2010-0 |J5J9 HDR, 2MMX10, VERT, SHROUDED JST B10B-PH-K-S 2.00
086-0000-0 |FAN FAN, 24VDC, 160MA, 80X80MM ADDA 08-24-HB-A70GL 2.00
093-0506-0 |FANS HSG, .1X2, LOCKING, CRIMP 093-0909 MOLEX 22-01-3027 2.00
093-0909-0 |FANS TERM, CRIMP, .1, 22GA MOLEX 08-50-0113 4.00
095-0006-0 |FANS HEAT SHRINK 3/16" 6.00
104-0003-0 |INDUCTOR SPACER,NYLON,#4X.2X.2D 4.00
105-0014-0 |HEATSINKS INSULATOR TAPE 4"X7MIL THERMALQOY SILPAD 400AC 0.70
111-7017-0 |REG, LM35,LM3886 WASHER, SHOULDER,#4 NYLON 6.00
116-0097-0 |TO-220,LM3886 BOLT,M2.6X9,M3-S,PHP/SW,CHROME 22.00
116-0127-0 |POWER TRAN BOLT,M2.6X12,M3-S,PHP/SW,CHROME 24.00
116-0357-0 |FAN BOLT,M2.6X35,M3-S,PHP/SW,CHROME 8.00
117-7002-1 |FAN WASHER,M3,PLAIN, CHROME 8.00
132-0024-E |HEATSINK 700RB HEATSINK 2.00
153-0105-0 LABLE, BLANK,.9"X.25" 1.00
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EX GALLIEN-KRUEGER

Bill Of Material

2001 RB Power Amp

Part No.
001-1030-1
001-3886-0
010-0000-0
010-0001-0
010-0003-0
010-0012-0
010-0012-0
010-0035-0
010-1002-0
010-1003-0
010-1013-0
012-0002-0
012-0003-0
012-0003-0
012-1002-0
012-1003-0
012-1003-0
014-0070-0
014-1072-0
020-0036-0
020-0050-0
020-0240-0
020-1000-0

020-1022-0
020-1104-0
020-1120-0
020-1122-0
020-2106-0
023-0112-0
031-1226-0
031-1336-0
031-2106-0
031-2106-0
031-2107-0
031-2159-0

031-2335-0
031-4476-0
032-4104-0
032-4104-0
032-4104-0
032-4472-0
032-4472-0
032-4473-0
032-7104-0
034-4221-0
034-4470-0
034-4471-0
035-8030-0
035-8561-0
052-5622-0
053-0270-0
054-.100-0

054-.100-0

054-.100-0

054-.100-0

054-.330-0

055-0101-0
055-2702-0
056-0100-0
059-1000-0
059-1002-0
059-4750-0
059-6810-0
060-1001-0
060-1002-0

Reference

Ul

u2-3

Q5 Q41

Q27 Q35 Q62 Q71
Q25 Q61
Q2,6,10,12,15,30,37,42
Q47,48,51,66,73,74
Q13 Q50

Q11 Q20 Q46 Q56
Q19 Q54
Q1,18,36,38,55,72
Q9,14,21,45,49,57
Q3,4,7,8,16,17,39,40
Q43-44 Q52-53
Q22,26,31,60,65,67
Q23,24,28,29,32,33,58
Q59,63,64,68,69

Q34

Q70

D11 D15 D33 D37
D24 D46

D14 D36
D1-4,7,8,13,25,28-30,35
D47

D10 D12 D32 D34
D17 D39

D9 D16 D31 D38
D18-23 D40-45

D5-6 D26-27

BR1-6

C33C73

C4-5 C24 C63
C17,20,21,31,35,57,60,61
C72 C75

C36 C55-56 C76
C27,28,39,40,68,69,78
C79

C11 C49

C18 C22 C58 C62
C8,9,25,26,29,30,32,34
C37,38,42,46,64,66,67
C70-71 C74 C77 C80
C1,6,7,13,23,41,44,45
C54 C65

Cl2 C51

C2-3 C43 C48

C14 C53

C10 C52

C16 C50

C15 Cc47

C19 C59

R45 R56 R116 R124
R15 R86
R18,22,30,32,40,41,46
R48,52,55,58,62,93,96
R102,105,113,114,120
R122,130,132,134,137
R67 R138

R8 R10 R80 R82
R75-76 R146-147

R11 R83

R39 R65 R106 R133
R36,43,63,109,112,126
R49 R60 R111 R125
R42 R110

R57 R128
R17,19,25,37,54,64,66

Description

TLO72CP, LOW NOISE JFET OPAMP
LM3886 ,68W AUDIO POWER AMP
2SC3381BL,NPNX2,80V,100MA,2-10M1B
25C3478, NPN,180V,100MA,TO-92
25C3502-F,NPN,200V,100MA, TO-126
MPSAO6, NPN,80V,500MA, TO-92

LM35DT, TEMPERATURE SENSOR, TO-220
2SA1376, PNP,180V,100MA, TO-92
2SA1380-F,PNP,200V,100MA, TO-126
MPSAS56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92
2SC4793,NPN,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
25C5242,NPN,230V,15A,2-16C1A

2SA1837,PNP,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
2SA1962,PNP,230V,15A,2-16C1A

LM317

LM337

IN747A, ZENER, 3.6V, 5%, 400MW, DO-35
1N751, ZENER,5.1V,10%,400MW,DO-35
1IN970B, ZENER, 24V, 5%, 500MW, DO-35
1N4148, RECT-FAST, 200MA, 100V

BAV20, RECT, 200V, DO-35

SHOTTKY, 1A, 40V, 10NS, DO-41
MUR120,RECT-FAST, 1A, 200V, 25NS, 59-04
MUR410, RECT-FAST, 4A, 100V
1N4004,RECT,1A,400V,DO-41

BRIDGE, 25A, 200V, VERT, PC, MO25S-02
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 226, 20%,25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,336,20%,25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50V

CAP,ELEC,RAD,107, 20%, 50V
CAP, ELEC, RAD, 159, 20%, 50V

CAP,ELEC,RAD,335,20%,50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,476,-10%+50%,100V
CAP,PE,104,5%,100V,

CAP,PE,472,5%,100V,

CAP,PE,473,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,104,10%, 250V
CAP,MCR,220pF,5%,100V,
CAP,MCR,47PF,5%,100V,NPO
CAP,MCR,470pF,5%,100V,

CAP MICA AXIAL , 3pF, 10%, 500V
CAP MICA RADIAL, 561, 5%, 300V
RES,METAL FILM,5.62K,1/4W,1%
RES ,CARBON FILM,2.7 ,1/2W,5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 0.1 Ohm, 1W, 5%

RES, METAL OXIDE, 0.33 OHM, 1W, 5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 10 OHM, 2W, 5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 2.7K OHM, 2W, 5%
RES, CERAMIC WW, 1.0 OHM, 5W, 10%
RES,MF,FUSE,10.0 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES,MF,FUSE,1.00K,1/4W,1%
RES,MF,FUSE,47.5 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES,MF,FUSE,68.1 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES, METAL FILM, 100 OHM, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 1.00K, 1/8W, 1%

Manufacturer
MOTOROLA
NATIONAL
TOSHIBA

NEC

TOSHIBA
MOTOROLA

NATIONAL

NEC
SANYO/TOSHIBA
MOTOROLA
TOSHIBA
TOSHIBA

TOSHIBA
TOSHIBA

NATIONAL
NATIONAL
TAITRON
NATIONAL
TAITRON
MOTOROLA

NATIONAL
MOTOROLA
MOTOROLA
MOTOROLA
TAITRON

CHENG-YI

UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON

UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON

UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
PANASONIC

PANASONIC

PANASONIC

ILLINOIS CAPACITOR
TAITRON

TAITRON

TAITRON

CORNELL

CORNELL

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM
ECI
ECI

Mifr. Part No.
TLO72CP
LM3886T
2S5C3281BL
2SC3478-K
25C3502
MPS-A06

LM35DT
2SA1376-K
2SA1380-F/E
MPS-A56
2SC4793
25C5242-0

2SA1837
2SA1962

LM317
LM337
IN747A
IN751
1N970B
1N4148

BAV20

1NS5819

MUR120

MUR410

1N4004

MP25-02S
SRG25VB22RM5X7LL
SRG25VB33RM5X7LL
SMG50VB10RM5X11LL

SMG50VB101M8X11LL
SMHS50VN153M35X45T2

SMG50VB3R3M5X11LL
SMG100VB47RM10X12LL
ECQV1104JM

ECQB1472JF

ECQV1473IM
104MSR250K
TMRS221J100NPOB
TMRS470J100NPOB
TMRS471J100NPOB
CD10CD030D03
CD15FC561J103
M5F1AKO005.62
R5J3AJ002.70
MO10J3AJ000.10

MO10J3AJ000.33
MOM20J3AJ010.00
MOM20J3AK002.70
WWC50J3AJ001.00
FR25-10.0
FR25-1.00K
FR25-47.5
FR25-68.1
M1F1AJ100.00
M1F1AKO001.00
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EX GALLIEN-KRUEGER

Bill Of Vaterial

2001 RB Power Amp

Part No. Reference
060-1002-0 |R17,19,25,37,54,64,66,74
R77,78,87,90,97,107
R119 R131 R136 R145
R2-3 R70 R141

R4-5 R7 R79

R13 R16 R84-85
R24,28,50,89,94,118
R34 R103
R21,26,33,59,91,95,101
R127
R20,23,29,88,92,98
R31 R100

R72 R143

R68 R71 R139 R142
R53 R121

R12 R81
R14,27,35,44,51,61,99
R108,115,123,129,135
R73 R144

060-1003-0
060-1004-0
060-1213-0
060-1821-0
060-2001-0
060-2002-0

060-2003-0
060-2004-0
060-2431-0
060-2432-0
060-3922-0
060-4323-0
060-4751-0

060-4752-0
060-4753-0 |R69 R140
060-5621-0 |R38 R104
060-6811-0 |R6
060-9092-0 |R9
070-0520-0 |R47 R117
070-1253-0 |R1
081-0032-0 |RL1-2
081-0055-0 |L1-2
090-0009-0 |S2
091-1002-0 |S1S3
092-0070-0 |J1-2J12-13
092-0082-0 |J3-4J10-11
093-0025-0 |J6-7 J16-17
093-0045-0 |J14-15
093-1010-0 |J8 J18
093-2010-0 |J5J9

Description
RES,METAL FILM, 1.00K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 10.0K, 1/8W,1%
RES,METAL FILM, 100K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 12.1K OHM, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 182, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 200, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.00K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 20.0K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 200K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 243 Ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.43K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 3.92K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 43.2K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 475 ohm, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 4.75K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 47.5K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 562, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 681 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 9.09K, 1/8W, 1%
POT,500B TRIM, 200mW

POT, 2X50KB, 7MM, KNURL, .1W
INDUCTOR .4UH WITH 1 OHM 2W RESISTOR
INDUCTOR,2UH,20A,AIR CORE
SWITCH, DPDT,10A,SLIDE,PC
THRM BRKR, 105C +/-5,0-DIFF, PC
JACK,SPEAKON,PC MOUNT, NEUTRIK NL4M
JACK,1/4",MONO,PC, GROUNDING
HDR,.1X2,VERT,MALE,LOCK,GOLD
HDR, 2MMX4, VERT, LOCK
HDR,.156X7,VERT,MALE,LOCK,SQUARE
HDR, 2MMX10, VERT, SHROUDED

Manufacturenr
ECI

ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI

ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

SONG HUEI
SONG HUEI
SCHONBERG
SCHONBERG
C&K

KLIXON
SWITCHCRAFT
NEUTRIK
AMP

JST

MOLEX

JST

Mifr. Part No.
M1F1AKO001.00

M1F1AK010.00
M1F1AK100.00
M1F1AKO012.10
M1F1AJ182.00
M1F1AJ200.00
M1F1AK002.00

M1F1AK020.00
M1F1AK200.00
M1F1AJ243.00
M1F1AK002.43
M1F1AK003.92
M1F1AKO043.20
M1F1AJ475.00

M1F1AKO004.75
M1F1AKO047.50
M1F1AJ562.00
M1F1AJ681.00
M1F1AK009.09
SH-655MCL-500B
16T1-B50K-L15KC
081-0032-0
081-0055-0
V802-13-SL-08-Q
7AM-028-A5
HPCP41RA
S102-84G
641126-2
B4B-PH-K-S
26-60-4070
B10B-PH-K-S

6130A4 BOM.xIs-5/27/2004-Rev B
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ga lien technology

Engineering Change Order

Customer Name: Gal | i en Krueger Current Rev #: A2 |New ECORev #: | A2
Model: 2001RB Page: I 1 |Df: 1
Assembly Description: Power Anp board Originator: R Gllien
Assernbly Nurnbers: 206- 0130- A2 Approved by:
Effective Date: 2/ 14/ 2002
Allin Process Next Buy Artwork
Allin Service Next Production Run Assembly Dwg.
Allin Stock |:| Auto Insert Pgm
Beginning Serial Number: Board Artwork
BOM RAG
To prevent unintentional protection activation, Control Form
caused fromnnoise on the Tenp Iine to the M cro- Costing
processor. Fab Drawing
Inspection Proc. Ar nel
Thi s change acconpanies a nodification in the Part Master File
Source code that checks the state of the Tenp Punch Program
bit. Schematic RAG
Service Manual
No units of this rev have been shipped so the Test Procedure Ar nel

Rev | evel was not updated.

|:| IContinued on ECO Supplement Page

Renove QL8 & R29, junper QL8 base to collector.

Accounting

Assembly

Customer

Engineering

Fabrication

Incoming Q.C.

Planning

Production Eng.

Purchasing

Q.A.

Receiving

Service

Vendor

D |Cor1tinued on ECO Supplement Page

T ===

Drawing(s) attached

010-0012-0 MPS AQ06

1{Q18

060-1003-0 10. 0K 1%

1|R29

206-0130 Power Amp, 8/13/2004



g a | I I e n tEChﬂO|Ogy Engineering Change Order
.. |

Customer Name: Gal i en Krueger Current Rev #:| AO2 |New ECORev #: | A04
Model: 2001RB Distribute To: Page: | 1 |C)f: 1
Assembly Description: Power Anp board Originator: | RAG
206- 0130- A Approved by:
A bly N b :
SSembly Iidmbers Effective Date: |8/ 19/ 2002

|:| Allin Process Next Buy Artwork

|:| Allin Service Next Production Run Assembly Dwg.

[ ] |AlinStock [] Board Artwork RAG
Beginning Serial Number: BOM RAG

Control Form

A3- Change critical resistors to fuse resistors.
Update board to match A2 protection changes.
Repl ace Axial ceram c caps with pol yester.

Adj ust bias circuit for tenperature stability.
Udate nmute circuit.

A4- Adj ust bias circuit for bias stability.

Lower input high end roll-off frequency.
Correct C22 & 62 case size.

Correct speakon decal .

Change output caps to high current variety.

Costing

Fab Drawing

Inspection Proc.
Part Master File RAG
Schematic RAG

Service Manual

Test Procedure

5 313 O

302-2090-A,302-0090-A,
L] |Cor1tinued on ECO Supplerment Page 302-1090-A

A3- Change R55-57, 59, 65, 66, 68, 93, 94, 96, 97, 104, 105 Accounting
and 108 to fuse resistors. Assembly
Delete QL8 & R29 (from A2 schenatic).
Change R50 & 118 to 681.

Use nute circuit from 700RB.

N

Customenr

Engineering

Incoming Q.C.

Planning

A4- Change R50 & 118 to 182. Production Eng.

Change Cl16 & 50 to 470pF. Purchasing
Make room for |arger C22 & 62 case size. QA.
Make room for corrected speakon decal . Receiving
Change C2, 3,43 & 48 to high current polyester. Service
Test
Update board rev to A4. A3 was not released to Vendor

producti on.
Use Rev- A4 BOM

|:| |Cor1tinued on ECO Supplement Page

133

Drawing(s) attached

ECO FORM REV-H

206-0130 Power Amp, 8/13/2004



g a I I I e n tEChﬁCﬂOQ_y Engineering Change Order

Customer Name: Gal |'i en Krueger Current Rev #:| AO4 [New ECORev #: | A0S
Model: 2001RB Distribute To: Page: | 1 |Df: 1
Assembly Description: Power Anp board Originator: | RAG
206-0130-A Approved by:
Assembly Numbers: Effective Date: |4/ 1/ 2003
Effective Document Update Date Initials
Allin Process Next Buy |:| Artwork
Allin Service Next Production Run |:| Assembly Dwg.
Allin Stock [ ] [ | |Board Artwork
Beginning Serial Number: BOM RAG
Control Form
Updat e board for CSA issues. L[] |costing
|:| Fab Drawing
|:| Inspection Proc.
Part Master File RAG
Schermatic RAG
|:| Service Manual
|:| Test Procedure
L]
L]
[ ] = A = e A == Dlie
302-2090-A,302-0080-A,
] |continued onECO Supplement Page 302-1090-A
Description Of Change Distribution Date Initials
Pico fuses F1-4 added to +/-38V secondarys. [ ] |Accounting
C20, 21, 60, 61 changed to 4. 7uF/ 100V. L] |Assermbly
C17,57 changed to 10uF/ 50V non-pol ar. Custormer
. 47uF PE caps added across R42 and R110. Engineering

Incoming Q.C.

Planning

Production Eng.

Purchasing
Q.A.
Receiving

Service
Test

Vendor

133

Continued on ECO Supplerment Page Drawing(s) attached

Parts Added Parts Deleted

Part Number Description

Ref. Designator Ref. Designator
091- 0033-0 Pico Fuse F15AL 4|F1-4
031-4475-0 4, 7uF/ 100V 4|C20, 21, 60, 61
031-2106- A 10uF/ 50V- NP 2|Cl7, 57
032-4474-0 . 47uF/ 100V PE 2|C81, 82
031-2106-0 10uF/ 50V 6/Cl7, 20, 21, 57, 60, 61

ECO FORM REV-H

206-0130 Power Amp, 8/13/2004
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X GALLIEN-KRUEGER

2001RB Power Amp

Part No.
001-1030-1
001-3886-0
010-0000-0
010-0001-0
010-0003-0
010-0012-0
010-0012-0
010-0035-0
010-1002-0
010-1003-0
010-1013-0
012-0002-0
012-0003-0
012-0003-0
012-1002-0
012-1003-0
012-1003-0
014-0070-0
014-1072-0
020-0036-0
020-0050-0
020-0240-0
020-1000-0

020-1022-0
020-1104-0
020-1120-0
020-1122-0
020-2106-0
023-0112-0
031-1226-0
031-1336-0
031-2106-0
031-2106-0
031-2107-0
031-2159-0

031-2335-0
031-4476-0
032-4104-0
032-4104-0
032-4104-0
032-4472-0
032-4472-0
032-4473-0
032-7104-0
034-4221-0
034-4470-0
034-4471-0
035-8030-0
035-8561-0
052-5622-0
053-0270-0
054-.100-0

054-.100-0

054-.100-0

054-.100-0

054-.330-0

055-0101-0
055-2702-0
056-0100-0
059-1000-0
059-1002-0
059-4750-0
059-6810-0
060-1001-0
060-1002-0

Reference

Ul

u2-3

Q5 Q41

Q27 Q35 Q62 Q71
Q25 Q61
Q2,6,10,12,15,30,37,42
Q47,48,51,66,73,74
Q13 Q50

Q11 Q20 Q46 Q56
Q19 Q54
Q1,18,36,38,55,72
Q9,14,21,45,49,57
Q3,4,7,8,16,17,39,40
Q43-44 Q52-53
Q22,26,31,60,65,67
Q23,24,28,29,32,33,58
Q59,63,64,68,69

Q34

Q70

D11 D15 D33 D37
D24 D46

D14 D36
D1-4,7,8,13,25,28-30,35
D47

D10 D12 D32 D34
D17 D39

D9 D16 D31 D38
D18-23 D40-45

D5-6 D26-27

BR1-6

C33C73

C4-5 C24 C63
C17,20,21,31,35,57,60,61
C72 C75

C36 C55-56 C76
C27,28,39,40,68,69,78
C79

C11 C49

C18 C22 C58 C62
C8,9,25,26,29,30,32,34
C37,38,42,46,64,66,67
C70-71 C74 C77 C80
C1,6,7,13,23,41,44,45
C54 C65

C12 C51

C2-3C43 C48

C14 C53

C10 C52

C16 C50

C15 C47

C19 C59

R45 R56 R116 R124
R15 R86
R18,22,30,32,40,41,46
R48,52,55,58,62,93,96
R102,105,113,114,120
R122,130,132,134,137
R67 R138

R8 R10 R80 R82
R75-76 R146-147

R11 R83

R39 R65 R106 R133
R36,43,63,109,112,126
R49 R60 R111 R125
R42 R110

R57 R128
R17,19,25,37,54,64,66

Bill Of Material
Description
TLO72CP, LOW NOISE JFET OPAMP
LM3886 ,68W AUDIO POWER AMP
2SC3381BL,NPNX2,80V,100MA,2-10M1B
2SC3478, NPN,180V,100MA, TO-92
2SC3502-F,NPN,200V,100MA,TO-126
MPSAO6, NPN,80V,500MA, TO-92

LM35DT, TEMPERATURE SENSOR, TO-220
2SA1376, PNP,180V,100MA,TO-92
2SA1380-F,PNP,200V,100MA,TO-126
MPSAS56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92
2SC4793,NPN,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
25C5242,NPN,230V,15A,2-16C1A

2SA1837,PNP,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
2SA1962,PNP,230V,15A,2-16C1A

LM317

LM337

IN747A, ZENER, 3.6V, 5%, 400MW, DO-35
1N751, ZENER,5.1V,10%,400MW,DO-35
1IN970B, ZENER, 24V, 5%, 500MW, DO-35
1N4148, RECT-FAST, 200MA, 100V

BAV20, RECT, 200V, DO-35

SHOTTKY, 1A, 40V, 10NS, DO-41
MUR120,RECT-FAST, 1A, 200V, 25NS, 59-04
MUR410, RECT-FAST, 4A, 100V
1N4004,RECT,1A,400V,DO-41

BRIDGE, 25A, 200V, VERT, PC, MO25S-02
CAP,ELEC,RAD,226, 20%,25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,336,20%,25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50V

CAP,ELEC,RAD,107, 20%, 50V
CAP, ELEC, RAD, 159, 20%, 50V

CAP,ELEC,RAD,335,20%,50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,476,-10%+50%,100V
CAP,PE,104,5%,100V,

CAP,PE,472,5%,100V,

CAP,PE,473,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,104,10%, 250V
CAP,MCR,220pF,5%,100V,
CAP,MCR,47PF,5%,100V,NPO
CAP,MCR,470pF,5%,100V,

CAP MICA AXIAL , 3pF, 10%, 500V
CAP MICA RADIAL, 561, 5%, 300V
RES,METAL FILM,5.62K,1/4W,1%
RES ,CARBON FILM,2.7 ,1/2W,5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 0.1 Ohm, 1W, 5%

RES, METAL OXIDE, 0.33 OHM, 1W, 5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 10 OHM, 2W, 5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 2.7K OHM, 2W, 5%
RES, CERAMIC WW, 1.0 OHM, 5W, 10%
RES,MF,FUSE,10.0 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES,MF,FUSE,1.00K,1/4W,1%
RES,MF,FUSE,47.5 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES,MF,FUSE,68.1 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES, METAL FILM, 100 OHM, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 1.00K, 1/8W, 1%

206-0290-A
Manufacturer Mifr. Part No.
MOTOROLA TLO72CP
NATIONAL LM3886T
TOSHIBA 2SC3281BL
NEC 2S5C3478-K
TOSHIBA 2SC3502
MOTOROLA MPS-A06
NATIONAL LM35DT
NEC 2SA1376-K
SANYO/TOSHIBA 2SA1380-F/E
MOTOROLA MPS-A56
TOSHIBA 2SC4793
TOSHIBA 25C5242-0
TOSHIBA 2SA1837
TOSHIBA 2SA1962
NATIONAL LM317
NATIONAL LM337
TAITRON IN747A
NATIONAL 1IN751
TAITRON 1N970B
MOTOROLA 1N4148
NATIONAL BAV20
MOTOROLA 1N5819
MOTOROLA MUR120
MOTOROLA MUR410
TAITRON 1N4004
CHENG-YI MP25-02S
UNITED CHEMI-CON SRG25VB22RM5X7LL
UNITED CHEMI-CON SRG25VB33RM5X7LL
UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG50VB10RM5X11LL
UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG50VB101M8X11LL
UNITED CHEMI-CON SMH50VN153M35X45T2
UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG50VB3R3M5X11LL
UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG100VB47RM10X12LL
PANASONIC ECQV1104IM
PANASONIC ECQB1472JF
PANASONIC ECQV1473IM
ILLINOIS CAPACITOR  |104MSR250K
TAITRON TMRS221J100NPOB
TAITRON TMRS470J100NPOB
TAITRON TMRS471J100NPOB
CORNELL CD10CD030D03
CORNELL CD15FC561J103
ECI M5F1AKO005.62
ECI R5J3AJ002.70
ECI MO10J3AJ000.10
ECI MO10J3AJ000.33
ECI MOM20J3AJ010.00
ECI MOM20J3AK002.70
ECI WWC50J3AJ001.00
JUKN.OHM FR25-10.0
JUKN.OHM FR25-1.00K
JUKN.OHM FR25-47.5
JUKN.OHM FR25-68.1
ECI M1F1AJ100.00
ECI M1F1AK001.00

6290A BOM-12/1/2004-Rev B

Quan
1.00
2.00
2.00
4.00
2.00

14.00

2.00
4.00
2.00
6.00
6.00
12.00

6.00
12.00

1.00
1.00
4.00
2.00
2.00
13.00

4.00
2.00
4.00
12.00
4.00
6.00
2.00
4.00
10.00

4.00
8.00

2.00
4.00
20.00

10.00

2.00
4.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
4.00
2.00
24.00

2.00
4.00
4.00
2.00
4.00
6.00
4.00
2.00
2.00
18.00
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2001RB Power Amp Bill Of Material 206-0290-A
Part No. Reference Description Manufacturer Mifr. Part No. Quan
060-1002-0 |R17,19,25,37,54,64,66,74 |RES,METAL FILM, 1.00K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK001.00 18.00

R77,78,87,90,97,107

R119 R131 R136 R145
060-1003-0 |R2-3 R70 R141 RES,METAL FILM, 10.0K, 1/8W,1% ECI M1F1AK010.00 4.00
060-1004-0 |R4-5R7 R79 RES,METAL FILM, 100K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK100.00 4.00
060-1213-0 |R13 R16 R84-85 RES,METAL FILM, 12.1K OHM, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK012.10 4.00
060-1821-0 |R24,28,50,89,94,118 RES,METAL FILM, 182, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AJ182.00 6.00
060-2001-0 |R34 R103 RES,METAL FILM, 200, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AJ200.00 2.00
060-2002-0 |R21,26,33,59,91,95,101 RES,METAL FILM, 2.00K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK002.00 8.00

R127
060-2003-0 |R20,23,29,88,92,98 RES,METAL FILM, 20.0K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK020.00 6.00
060-2004-0 |R31 R100 RES,METAL FILM, 200K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK200.00 2.00
060-2431-0 |R72 R143 RES,METAL FILM, 243 Ohm, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AJ243.00 2.00
060-2432-0 |R68 R71 R139 R142 RES,METAL FILM, 2.43K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK002.43 4.00
060-3922-0 |R53 R121 RES,METAL FILM, 3.92K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK003.92 2.00
060-4323-0 |R12 R81 RES,METAL FILM, 43.2K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK043.20 2.00
060-4751-0 |R14,27,35,44,51,61,99 RES,METAL FILM, 475 ohm, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AJ475.00 12.00

R108,115,123,129,135
060-4752-0 |R73 R144 RES,METAL FILM, 4.75K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK004.75 2.00
060-4753-0 |R69 R140 RES,METAL FILM, 47.5K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK047.50 2.00
060-5621-0 |R38 R104 RES,METAL FILM, 562, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AJ562.00 2.00
060-6811-0 |R6 RES,METAL FILM, 681 ohm, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AJ681.00 1.00
060-9092-0 |R9 RES,METAL FILM, 9.09K, 1/8W, 1% ECI M1F1AK009.09 1.00
070-0520-0 |R47 R117 POT,500B TRIM, 200mW SONG HUEI SH-655MCL-500B 2.00
070-1253-0 |R1 POT, 2X50KB, 7MM, KNURL, .1W SONG HUEI 16T1-B50K-L15KC 1.00
081-0032-0 |RL1-2 INDUCTOR .4UH/1 OHM 2W RESISTOR SCHONBERG 081-0032-0 2.00
081-0055-0 |L1-2 INDUCTOR,2UH,20A,AIR CORE SCHONBERG 081-0055-0 2.00
090-0009-0 |S2 SWITCH, DPDT,10A,SLIDE,PC C&K V802-13-SL-08-Q 1.00
091-1002-0 |S1S3 THRM BRKR, 105C +/-5,0-DIFF, PC KLIXON 7AM-028-A5 2.00
092-0070-0 |J1-2 J12-13 JACK,SPEAKON,PC MOUNT SWITCHCRAFT HPCP41RA 4.00
092-0082-0 |J3-4 J10-11 JACK,1/4", MONO,PC, GROUNDING NEUTRIK S102-84G 4.00
093-0025-0 |J6-7 J16-17 HDR,.1X2,VERT,MALE,LOCK,GOLD AMP 641126-2 4.00
093-0045-0 |J14-15 HDR, 2MMX4, VERT, LOCK JST B4B-PH-K-S 2.00
093-1010-0 |J8J18 HDR,.156X7,VERT,MALE,LOCK,SQUARE MOLEX 26-60-4070 2.00
093-2010-0 |J5J9 HDR, 2MMX10, VERT, SHROUDED JST B10B-PH-K-S 2.00
145-0290-A 2001RB RAW BOARD 1.00
086-0000-0 FAN, 24VDC, 160MA, 80X80MM ADDA 08-24-HB-A70GL 2.00
093-0506-0 HSG, .1X2, LOCKING, CRIMP 093-0909 MOLEX 22-01-3027 2.00
093-0909-0 TERM, CRIMP, .1, 22GA MOLEX 08-50-0113 4.00
095-0006-0 HEAT SHRINK 3/16" 6.00
105-0014-0 INSULATOR TAPE 4"X7MIL THERMALQOY SILPAD 400AC 0.70
111-7017-0 |REG, LM35 WASHER, SHOULDER,#4 NYLON 6.00
117-0097-0 |TO-220,LM3886 BOLT,M3X9,M1,PHP/SW/PW,CHROME 22.00
117-0127-0 |POWER TRAN BOLT,M3X12,M1,PHP/SW/PW,CHROME 24.00
117-0357-0 |FAN BOLT,M3X35,M1,PHP/SW/PW,CHROME 8.00
117-7002-1 |FAN WASHER,M3,PLAIN, CHROME 8.00
132-0024-F1 |HEATSINK 700RB HEATSINK 2.00
153-0105-0 LABEL, BLANK,.9"X.25" 1.00
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Engineering Change Order

gallleh technology

Customer Name: Gal i en Krueger Current Rev #: New ECO Rev #: A
Model: 2001RB Distribute To: Page: | 1 [or | 1
Assembly Description: Power Anp board Originator: | RAG
Assermbly Numbers: 206- 0290- A Approved by:
145-0290- A Effective Date: |4/ 23/ 2003
Effective Document Update Date Initials
|:| Allin Process Next Buy |:| Artwork
|_| Allin Service |L| Next Production Run |_| Assembly Dwg.
L] |Alinstock L] [ ] |Board Artwork
Beginning Serial Number: |:| BOM
Reason For Change |:| Control Form
Update board for better auto insertion by | | |Costing
increasing the thru hol e size. || |Fab Drawing
: Inspection Proc.
Use new part nunber system changing the board [ Xl |Part Master Fie 4/ 1/ 03|RAG
from 206-0130- A to 206-0290-A. This system uses Schermatic 12/ 16/ 02|RAG
the final assenbly part nunber to develop it's || |Service Manual
part nunber. | | |TestProcedure

Other Affected Assemblies

302-0290-A,302-1290-A,

302-2290-A
Distribution

Accounting

Continued on ECO Supplement Page

Description Of Change

Create new nunbers for 145 and 206 |evels. Assembly

Customer

Engineering

Incoming Q.C.

Planning

Production Eng.

Purchasing
Q.A.
Receiving

I

Service
Test

I

Vendor

D Continued on ECO Supplement Page Drawing(s) attached

Parts Deleted

Parts Added

Part Number

Description

Ref. Designator

Ref. Designator

2068-0290 Power Amp.xls, 5/27,/2004
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foov 47pF 200k 3. CHANGE C20,21,60.61 TO 100V DRAWN R.AG. |3/26/03 B 1
pay HAE=I0 Jo-10 o #QEAMF 00V 4. CHANGE C17,57 TQ NP. — PART NO: 206—0290-A1 ‘ A
5. ADD CB81,82 ACRDSS R110, 42. ELEC:
i o J3 On Pream GND MECH: COMPANY: _
To J1 On Switch Board T P GALLIEN-KRUEGER
a/A FILENAME:
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EX GALLIEN-KRUEGER

Bill Of Material

2001 RB Power Amp

Part No.
001-1030-1
001-3886-0
010-0000-0
010-0001-0
010-0003-0
010-0012-0

010-0035-0
010-1002-0
010-1003-0
010-1013-0
012-0002-0
012-0003-0

012-1002-0
012-1003-0

014-0070-0
014-1072-0
020-0036-0
020-0050-0
020-0240-0
020-1000-0

020-1022-0
020-1104-0
020-1120-0
020-1122-0
020-2106-0
023-0112-0
031-1226-0
031-1336-0
031-2106-0
031-2106-A
031-2107-0
031-2159-0

031-2335-0
031-4475-0
031-4476-0
032-4104-0

032-4472-0

032-4473-0
032-4474-0
032-7104-0
034-4221-0
034-4470-0
034-4471-0
035-8030-0
035-8561-0
052-5622-0
053-0270-0
054-.100-0

054-.330-0

055-0101-0
055-2702-0
056-0100-0
059-1000-0
059-1002-0

059-4750-0
059-6810-0

Reference

Ul

u2-3

Q28 Q39

Q34-35 Q45-46

Q21 Q56

Q3 Q25-26 Q29 Q31-32
Q37 Q40 Q42-43 Q48-50
Q74

Q1 Q72

Q30 Q33 Q41 Q44

Q19 Q54
Q16,27,36,38,47,51
Q17-18 Q20 Q52-53 Q55
Q4-6 Q10-12 Q60-62
Q66-68

Q2 Q22-23 Q57-58 Q73
Q7-9 Q13-15 Q63-65
Q69-71

Q24

Q59

D18 D21 D31 D34

D24 D37

D1 D47

D10-15 D20 D25-28 D33
D38

D17 D19 D30 D32

D23 D36

D16 D22 D29 D35

D2-5 D8-9 D39-44

D6-7 D45-46

BR1-6

C40 C50

C23 C25 C27 C64

C2 C39 C49 C82

C26 C63

C35C41 C43 Ch1

C4-5 C21-22 C65-66
C80-81

C34 C42

C37-38 C45-46

C36 C44 C47-48
C1C8-10 C14-16 C28
C32-33 C53-54 C57-58
C68-70 C74 C76-77

C3 C6-7 C11 C17 C72-73
C75 C78-79

C19 C60

C30 C56

C12-13 C67 C71

C20 C62

C18 C61

C29 C55

C24 C59

C31C52

R57 R61 R96 R98

R12 R122

R13-16 R18-25 R126-137
R3 R147

R26-27 R123-124

R4 R39 R112 R144

R5 R145

R53 R66 R89 R103
R17 R54 R64 R92 R101
R125

R55 R63 R91 R99

R56 R90

Description

TLO72CP, LOW NOISE JFET OPAMP
LM3886 ,68W AUDIO POWER AMP
2SC3381BL,NPNX2,80V,100MA,2-10M1B
25C3478, NPN,180V,100MA,TO-92
25C3502-F,NPN,200V,100MA, TO-126
MPSAO6, NPN,80V,500MA, TO-92

LM35DT, TEMPERATURE SENSOR, TO-220

2SA1376, PNP,180V,100MA,TO-92
2SA1380-F,PNP,200V,100MA,TO-126
MPSA56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92
2SC4793,NPN,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
2SC5242,NPN,230V,15A,2-16C1A

2SA1837,PNP,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
2SA1962,PNP,230V,15A,2-16C1A

LM317

LM337

1IN747A, ZENER, 3.6V, 5%, 400MW,
1N751, ZENER,5.1V,10%,400MW,DO-35
1IN970B, ZENER, 24V, 5%, 500MW,
1N4148, RECT-FAST, 200MA, 100V

BAV20, RECT, 200V, DO-35
SHOTTKY, 1A, 40V, 10NS, DO-41
MUR120,RECT-FAST, 1A, 200V, 25NS,
MUR410, RECT-FAST, 4A, 100V
1N4004,RECT,1A,400V,DO-41
BRIDGE, 25A, 200V, VERT, PC,M025S-02
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 226, 20%,25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,336,20%,25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50VNP
CAP,ELEC,RAD,107, 20%, 50V

CAP, ELEC, RAD, 159, 20%, 50V

CAP,ELEC,RAD,335,20%,50V
CAP,EL-R,4.7UF/100V, M
CAP,ELEC,RAD,476,-10%+50%,100V
CAP,PE,104,5%,100V,

CAP,PE,472,5%,100V,

CAP,PE,473,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,474,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,104,10%, 250V
CAP,MCR,220pF,5%,100V,
CAP,MCR,47PF,5%,100V,NPO
CAP,MCR,470pF,5%,100V,

CAP MICA AXIAL , 3pF, 10%, 500V
CAP MICA RADIAL, 561, 5%, 300V
RES,METAL FILM,5.62K,1/4W,1%

RES ,CARBON FILM,2.7 ,1/2W,5%

RES, METAL OXIDE, 0.1 Ohm, 1W, 5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 0.33 OHM, 1W, 5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 10 OHM, 2W, 5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 2.7K OHM, 2W, 5%
RES, CERAMIC WW, 1.0 OHM, 5W, 10%
RES,MF,FUSE,10.0 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES,MF,FUSE,1.00K,1/4W,1%

RES,MF,FUSE,47.5 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES,MF,FUSE,68.1 OHM, 1/4W,1%

Manufacturer

MOTOROLA
NATIONAL
TOSHIBA
NEC
TOSHIBA
MOTOROLA

NATIONAL
NEC

SANYO/TOSHIBA

MOTOROLA
TOSHIBA
TOSHIBA

TOSHIBA
TOSHIBA

NATIONAL
NATIONAL
TAITRON
NATIONAL
TAITRON
MOTOROLA

NATIONAL
MOTOROLA
MOTOROLA
MOTOROLA
TAITRON
CHENG-YI

UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON

UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON
UNITED CHEMI-CON

PANASONIC

PANASONIC

PANASONIC
PANASONIC

ILLINOIS CAPACITOR

TAITRON
TAITRON
TAITRON
CORNELL
CORNELL
ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI
JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM

JUKN.OHM
JUKN.OHM

206-0290-A1

Mifr. Part No.
TLO72CP

LM3886T

25C3281BL

2SC3478-K

25C3502

MPS-AQ06

LM35DT
2SA1376-K
2SA1380-F/E
MPS-A56
25C4793
25C5242-0

2SA1837
2S5A1962

LM317
LM337
IN747A
IN751
1N970B
1N4148

BAV20

1N5819

MUR120

MUR410

1N4004

MP25-02S
SRG25VB22RM5X7LL
SRG25VB33RM5X7LL
SMG50VB10RMS5X11LL
SMEBP50VB10RM6X11LL
SMG50VB101M8X11LL
SMH50VN153M35X45T2

SMG50VB3R3M5X11LL
SMG100VB4R7M5X11LL
SMG100VB47RM10X12LL
ECQV1104JM

ECQB1472JF

ECQV1473IM
ECQV1474IM
104MSR250K
TMRS221J100NPOB
TMRS470J100NPOB
TMRS471J100NPOB
CD10CD030D03
CD15FC561J103
M5F1AKO005.62
R5J3AJ002.70
MO10J3AJ000.10
MO10J3AJ000.33
MOM20J3AJ010.00
MOM20J3AK002.70
WWC50J3AJ001.00
FR25-10.0
FR25-1.00K

FR25-47.5
FR25-68.1

6290A1 BOM.xIs-5/27/2004-Rev B




©E< GALLIEN-KRUEGER

Bill Of Material

2001RB Power Amp

Part No. Reference

060-1001-0 |R2 R146

060-1002-0 |R31 R38 R43-44 R60 R65
R67 R74 R77 R82 R94
R102 R104 R111 R113-114
R117 R119

R70 R75-76 R107

R1 R28 R35 R115

R41-42 R83-84

R46 R48 R58 R78 R80 R93
R51 R87

R45 R47 R50 R62 R79 R81
R86 R100

R29-30 R32 R118
R120-121

R49 R85

R72 R109

R68 R71 R105 R108

R59 R95

R40 R116

R6-11 R138-143

R73 R110

R69 R106

R52 R88

R36

R37

R34 R97

R33

060-1003-0
060-1004-0
060-1213-0
060-1821-0
060-2001-0
060-2002-0

060-2003-0

060-2004-0
060-2431-0
060-2432-0
060-3922-0
060-4323-0
060-4751-0
060-4752-0
060-4753-0
060-5621-0
060-6811-0
060-9092-0
070-0520-0
070-1253-0
081-0032-0 |RL1-2
081-0055-0 |L1-2
090-0009-0 |S2
091-0033-0 |F1-4
091-1002-0 |S1S3
092-0070-0 |J2 J4J14 J17
092-0082-0 |J6J8 J12-13
093-0025-0 |J1J5J15J18
093-0045-0 |J9J11
093-1010-0 |J7 J16
093-2010-0 |J3J10

Description
RES, METAL FILM, 100 OHM, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 1.00K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 10.0K, 1/8W,1%
RES,METAL FILM, 100K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 12.1K OHM, 1/8W,1%
RES,METAL FILM, 182, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 200, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.00K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 20.0K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 200K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 243 Ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.43K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 3.92K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 43.2K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 475 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 4.75K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 47.5K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 562, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 681 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 9.09K, 1/8W, 1%
POT,500B TRIM, 200mW

POT, 2X50KB, 7MM, KNURL, .1W
INDUCTOR .4UH WITH 1 OHM 2W
INDUCTOR,2UH,20A,AIR CORE
SWITCH, DPDT,10A,SLIDE,PC
FUSE,PICO,F15AL,32V,UL

THRM BRKR, 105C +/-5,0-DIFF, PC
JACK,SPEAKON,PC MOUNT, NEUTRIK
JACK,1/4",MONO,PC, GROUNDING
HDR,.1X2,VERT,MALE,LOCK,GOLD
HDR, 2MMX4, VERT, LOCK
HDR,.156X7,VERT,MALE,LOCK,SQUARE
HDR, 2MMX10, VERT, SHROUDED

Manufacturer
ECI
ECI

ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI
ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

ECI

SONG HUEI
SONG HUEI
SCHONBERG
SCHONBERG
C&K

LITTLE FUSE
KLIXON
SWITCHCRAFT
NEUTRIK
AMP

JST

MOLEX

JST

206-0290-A1
Mfr. Part No.
M1F1AJ100.00
M1F1AKO001.00

M1F1AK010.00
M1F1AK100.00
M1F1AK012.10
M1F1AJ182.00
M1F1AJ200.00
M1F1AK002.00

M1F1AK020.00

M1F1AK200.00
M1F1AJ243.00
M1F1AK002.43
M1F1AK003.92
M1F1AKO043.20
M1F1AJ475.00
M1F1AK004.75
M1F1AKO047.50
M1F1AJ562.00
M1F1AJ681.00
M1F1AK009.09
SH-655MCL-500B
16T1-B50K-L15KC
081-0032-0
081-0055-0
V802-13-SL-08-Q
251-015
7AM-028-A5
HPCP41RA
S102-84G
641126-2
B4B-PH-K-S
26-60-4070
B10B-PH-K-S

6290A1 BOM.xlIs-5/27/2004-Rev B




gallleh technology

Engineering Change Order

Customer Name: Gal i en Krueger CurrentRev #:[ A |NewECORev#: | Al
Model: 2001RB Distribute To: Page: | 1 [or | 1
Assembly Description: Power Anp board Originator: | RAG
Assermbly Numbers: 206- 0290- A1 Approved by:
145- 0290- Al Effective Date: |4/ 23/ 2003
Effective Document Update Date Initials
|:| Allin Process Next Buy |:| Artwork
|_| Allin Service |L| Next Production Run |_| Assembly Dwg.
[ ] |AlinStock [ ] [ | |Board Artwork
Beginning Serial Number: BOM RAG
Reason For Change |:| Control Form
Updat e board for CSA issues. | | |Costing
L_| |Fab Drawing
Rev A was never manufact ured. [ ] |inspection Proc.
LX| |Part Master File RAG
Schernatic RAG
L | |Service Manual
L | | Test Procedure

302-0280-A,302-1

heP Affected Assemblies

290-A,

Continued on ECO Supplement Page

Description Of Change

302-2290-A
Distribution

Pico fuses F1-4 added to +/-38V secondarys. | | Accounting
C20, 21, 60, 61 changed to 4. 7uF/ 100V. Iy
C17,57 changed to 10uF/ 50V non- pol ar. [ ] |customer
. 47uF PE caps added across R42 and R110. Engineering
Incoming Q.C.
Create BOMin Syspro for 206 |evel. [ ] |Panning
Rev 145 and 206 parts. X |Production Eng.
X |Purchasing
L[] laa
L_| |Receiving
|:| Service
Test
|:| VVendor

D Continued on ECO Supplement Page

Drawing(s) attached

o Parts Added Parts Deleted
Part Number Description
Ref. Designator Ref. Designator
091- 0033-0 Pi co Fuse F15AL 4|F1-4
031-4475-0 4. 7uF/ 100V 4|C37, 38, 45, 46
031-2106- A 10uF/ 50V- NP 2|C26, 63
032-4474-0 . 47uF/ 100V PE 2(C30, 56

2068-0290 Power Amp.xls, 5/27,/2004
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+75VR
cis
LTR
| L e
+75VL . _
| 1877 oot RIGHT LEVEL |3 I oov
. — PE
I T R33-A
C75 2 €32 IN751
RBY 68 067 _noﬂui 037 100V 50kB 36 R50 cn J— 5.V N Ac
s R81 R86 ‘FDUSE 255242 2505242 751 Jin-1 L v R4S R47 2.00k Q4 Q5 96 | 0o47uF css ‘PUEW ot
; 100V 00K 25C5242|  oscszaz|  25C5242
47UF 2.00K 2.00K 1/4W 105 PE \ s o T AC zooK <™ 24K psass | Ko
100v 2.43K Stereo R75 Q30 2 MPSAS 2.7K BR3
01 b Ri4s . IEN GND 25A1376 2w MP25-025
] BRE Option - +
R79 2SA1376 ] Qblass | 27€ 5-025 s d B
LEFT 2.00K 042 ¢ MPSAS W P! -2 02 R - e
CND MUR410 {? MUR410
HANNEL " ﬁ L + = AC GND RE9 c21
C Pl 4 R106 80 33 \l> A 03 [47.5K 15,0004F|
k D29 R117 R140 D43 47.5€ > 15,0000 | 25A1376 175 MUR410 50V I o2
Q44 MURI20 100K 475 MUR410 50V | RIGHT o
25A1376) @ 16-2
I | 11 MUR410
28
49-2 R139 D44 < CURRENT C76 C HANNE L ;5?3351
031 475 MUR410 TuF c34 i 3.6V D6 ]
N747A 100v 3.30F R43 \V4 Q18 N40OF
ND 3.6V MPSAOE PE 50V 1.00K GND 2504793
© Q39 \V4 53 046 s ; A ato an o2
255242
; 42 On 2503381 GND 62 061 IN4004 =N / % 2505242
rom - 2504793 2505242
1/0 Board \ % 2505242 255242 a2 »_{ }_{
}—‘ c29
| 121K c24
/j cgs M?s»xss ‘%7& 4171?;\; 3pF !
55
470PF 3pF { BRIDGE /MONO OUTPUT Ras R4B 500V a2
100V Soov R125 182 182 25C4793
a 1.00K GND Q27 s
FUSE MPSA56
3
R78 R80 BIAS 1
X
182 182 RI31 R129 R126 W W
GND 0.1 0.1 c37 w w 3o
L cas ™ ot W C70F 47V 25C3478
c45 1 w p— 100V
+ —— 4.7UF 25C3478 100V Toov
47UF —— 00V 0047uF’ R16 RIS
100V T c78 Ri4 0.1 0.1 R67
R128 R127 R104 PE - 0.1 1.00K
R130 04 a1 1.00K W w w
04 W W
w BRIDGE /MONO
GND L
"~ 2uH
20A
L2
2uH
20A T LEFT+ 026
l 3 IN4148
R40
R145 43.2¢
R116 1.0 R22
Re4
R82 2K 5 1.00K o
. w
1.00K wute_IN [O——1
R41 ¢35 RS6
12K 100uF €30 68.1
C43 - 50V 4TUF 1/4W R23
100uF ladd i 100V FUSE o1
50v c56 +38VL o w
5
JATuF =
N 100V o7 o
¢ F4 -
g } }mov J6-3
FISAL-PICO PE \l: / / \l: o
+ AC oot /-|/> Sohsez | 254 o
RI124 S R123 @ 25A1962 | 25A1962
Q65 64 Q63 & 50VNP 022
10 10 D21
e57 2SA1962 25A1962 | 25A1962 I 2w INT47A 25A1837
C63 25A1837 16-4 /1[/ BR2
10uF /1 D34 8RS D19 3.6v i c13 WP25-025
50VNP 032 IN747A D41 rﬂ* NP25-025 BAV20 0.1UF c
BAV20 3.6V Rj;g MUR410 C67 - R49 [ 250V
»l L 200K La) o
»l Pt 0.1uF R10 c10
! i 250V Q29 475 F1 | [LuF
R138 MD‘;Z‘D PE 70 MPSAOB | Esov u7-5
475 4] o J18-5 R65 % GND €0 ] -38WR P
Ll _ u e
60 539 GND FISAL-PICO . y-38vL | L 1< B 1.00K 475 w } }cs s
e
MPSAD6 R9B MYR410 | |c68 PE Qz6 /AW WF
D27 ﬁ.s}vx( E 1 For J16-8 IN4148 MPSAD6 eND rl/;\ p\ p\ 100V
IN4148 / 100V o
PE 022 \l: k \t / + AC
GND . et
028 " 038 + AC MUR120 a7 8 a9 et
o148 - o7t a70 69 g a1 eNo 23 25A1962 | 25A1962 | 2SA1962
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25C3478 MP25-02S IN414B Q21 50v )
033 1 15,000uF 25C3502 = el AC
IN414B 50v >
B AC 07
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R63 IN40O4
D45 c4s 2.00¢ o 47.5 100
wﬁo‘g»L oot o 41UF 1/“40w 1/4N 1/4N c8
1/4W 100V WU‘V FUSE FUSE FUSE 'mDH } 77
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FUSE } }P 67 I L—-75vR PE
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X GALLIEN-KRUEGER

2001RB Power Amp

Part No.
001-1030-1
001-3886-0
010-0000-0
010-0001-0
010-0003-0
010-0012-0

010-0035-0
010-1002-0
010-1003-0
010-1013-0
012-0002-0
012-0003-0

012-1002-0
012-1003-0

014-0070-0
014-1072-0
020-0036-0
020-0050-0
020-0240-0
020-1000-0

020-1022-0
020-1104-0
020-1120-0
020-1122-0
020-2106-0
023-0112-0
031-1226-0
031-1336-0
031-2106-0
031-2106-A
031-2107-0
031-2159-0

031-2335-0
031-4475-0
031-4476-0
032-4104-0

032-4472-0

032-4473-0
032-4474-0
032-7104-0
034-4221-0
034-4470-0
034-4471-0
035-8030-0
035-8122-0
052-5622-0
053-0270-0
054-.100-0

054-.330-0

055-0101-0
055-2702-0
056-0100-0
059-1000-0
059-1002-0

059-4750-0
059-6810-0

Reference

Ul

u2-3

Q28 Q39

Q34-35 Q45-46

Q21 Q56

Q3 Q25-26 Q29 Q31-32
Q37 Q40 Q42-43 Q48-50
Q74

Q1 Q72

Q30 Q33 Q41 Q44

Q19 Q54
Q16,27,36,38,47,51
Q17-18 Q20 Q52-53 Q55
Q4-6 Q10-12 Q60-62
Q66-68

Q2 Q22-23 Q57-58 Q73
Q7-9 Q13-15 Q63-65
Q69-71

Q24

Q59

D18 D21 D31 D34

D24 D37

D1 D47

D10-15 D20 D25-28 D33
D38

D17 D19 D30 D32

D23 D36

D16 D22 D29 D35

D2-5 D8-9 D39-44

D6-7 D45-46

BR1-6

C40 C50

C23 C25 C27 C64

C2 C39 C49 C82

C26 C63

C35 C41 C43 C51

C4-5 C21-22 C65-66
C80-81

C34 C42

C37-38 C45-46

C36 C44 C47-48

C1 C8-10 C14-16 C28
C32-33 C53-54 C57-58
C68-70 C74 C76-77

C3 C6-7 C11 C17 C72-73
C75 C78-79

C19 C60

C30 C56

C12-13 C67 C71

C20 C62

C18 C61

C29 C55

C24 C59

C31 C52

R57 R61 R96 R98

R12 R122

R13-16 R18-25 R126-137
R3 R147

R26-27 R123-124

R4 R39 R112 R144

R5 R145

R53 R66 R89 R103
R17 R54 R64 R92 R101
R125

R55 R63 R91 R99

R56 R90

Bill Of Materi
Description
TLO72CP, LOW NOISE JFET OPAMP
LM3886 ,68W AUDIO POWER AMP
2SC3381BL,NPNX2,80V,100MA,2-10M1B
2SC3478, NPN,180V,100MA, TO-92
2SC3502-F,NPN,200V,100MA,TO-126
MPSAO6, NPN,80V,500MA, TO-92

LM35DT, TEMPERATURE SENSOR, TO-220

2SA1376, PNP,180V,100MA,TO-92
2SA1380-F,PNP,200V,100MA,TO-126
MPSAS56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92
25C4793,NPN,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
25C5242,NPN,230V,15A,2-16C1A

2SA1837,PNP,200V,1.5A,2-10R1A
2SA1962,PNP,230V,15A,2-16C1A

LM317

LM337

1IN747A, ZENER, 3.6V, 5%, 400MW,
1N751, ZENER,5.1V,10%,400MW,DO-35
1N970B, ZENER, 24V, 5%, 500MW,
1N4148, RECT-FAST, 200MA, 100V

BAV20, RECT, 200V, DO-35
SHOTTKY, 1A, 40V, 10NS, DO-41
MUR120,RECT-FAST, 1A, 200V, 25NS,
MUR410, RECT-FAST, 4A, 100V
1N4004,RECT,1A,400V,DO-41
BRIDGE, 25A, 200V, VERT, PC,M025S-02
CAP,ELEC,RAD,226, 20%,25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,336,20%,25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD, 106, 20%, 50VNP
CAP,ELEC,RAD,107, 20%, 50V

CAP, ELEC, RAD, 159, 20%, 50V

CAP,ELEC,RAD,335,20%,50V
CAP,EL-R,4.7UF/100V, M
CAP,ELEC,RAD,476,-10%+50%,100V
CAP,PE,104,5%,100V,

CAP,PE,472,5%,100V,

CAP,PE,473,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,474,5%,100V,
CAP,PE,104,10%, 250V
CAP,MCR,220pF,5%,100V,
CAP,MCR,47PF,5%,100V,NPO
CAP,MCR,470pF,5%,100V,

CAP MICA AXIAL , 3pF, 10%, 500V
CAP MICA RADIAL, 122, 5%, 300V
RES,METAL FILM,5.62K,1/4W,1%

RES ,CARBON FILM,2.7 ,1/2W,5%

RES, METAL OXIDE, 0.1 Ohm, 1W, 5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 0.33 OHM, 1W, 5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 10 OHM, 2W, 5%
RES, METAL OXIDE, 2.7K OHM, 2W, 5%
RES, CERAMIC WW, 1.0 OHM, 5W, 10%
RES,MF,FUSE,10.0 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES,MF,FUSE,1.00K,1/4W,1%

RES,MF,FUSE,47.5 OHM, 1/4W,1%
RES,MF,FUSE,68.1 OHM, 1/4W,1%

206-0290-A2
Manufacturer Mifr. Part No.
MOTOROLA TLO72CP
NATIONAL LM3886T
TOSHIBA 2SC3281BL
NEC 25C3478-K
TOSHIBA 2SC3502
MOTOROLA MPS-A06
NATIONAL LM35DT
NEC 2SA1376-K
SANYO/TOSHIBA 2SA1380-F/E
MOTOROLA MPS-A56
TOSHIBA 2SC4793
TOSHIBA 25C5242-0
TOSHIBA 2SA1837
TOSHIBA 2SA1962
NATIONAL LM317
NATIONAL LM337
TAITRON IN747A
NATIONAL IN751
TAITRON 1N970B
MOTOROLA 1N4148
NATIONAL BAV20
MOTOROLA 1N5819
MOTOROLA MUR120
MOTOROLA MUR410
TAITRON 1N4004
CHENG-YI MP25-02S
UNITED CHEMI-CON SRG25VB22RM5X7LL
UNITED CHEMI-CON SRG25VB33RM5X7LL
UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG50VB10RM5X11LL
UNITED CHEMI-CON SMEBP50VB10RM6X11LL
UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG50VB101M8X11LL
UNITED CHEMI-CON SMH50VN153M35X45T2
UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG50VB3R3M5X11LL
UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG100VB4R7M5X11LL
UNITED CHEMI-CON SMG100VB47RM10X12LL
PANASONIC ECQV1104IM
PANASONIC ECQB1472JF
PANASONIC ECQV1473IM
PANASONIC ECQV1474IM
ILLINOIS CAPACITOR  |104MSR250K
TAITRON TMRS221J100NPOB
TAITRON TMRS470J100NPOB
TAITRON TMRS471J100NPOB
CORNELL CD10CD030D03
CORNELL CD15FC122J103
ECI M5F1AK005.62
ECI R5J3AJ002.70
ECI MO10J3AJ000.10
ECI MO10J3AJ000.33
ECI MOM20J3AJ010.00
ECI MOM20J3AK002.70
ECI WWC50J3AJ001.00
JUKN.OHM FR25-10.0
JUKN.OHM FR25-1.00K
JUKN.OHM FR25-47.5
JUKN.OHM FR25-68.1

6290A2 BOM-12/1/2004-Rev B

Quan
1.00
2.00
2.00
4.00
2.00

14.00

2.00
4.00
2.00
6.00
6.00
12.00

6.00
12.00

1.00
1.00
4.00
2.00
2.00
13.00

4.00
2.00
4.00
12.00
4.00
6.00
2.00
4.00
4.00
2.00
4.00
8.00

2.00
4.00
4.00
20.00

10.00

2.00
2.00
4.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
4.00
2.00
24.00
2.00
4.00
4.00
2.00
4.00
6.00

4.00
2.00




©E<X GALLIEN-KRUEGER

2001RB Power Amp

Part No. Reference

060-1001-0 |R2 R146

060-1002-0 |R31 R38 R43-44 R60 R65
R67 R74 R77 R82 R94
R102 R104 R111 R113-114
R117 R119

R70 R75-76 R107

R1 R28 R35 R115

R41-42 R83-84

R46 R48 R58 R78 R80 R93
R51 R87

R45 R47 R50 R62 R79 R81
R86 R100

R29-30 R32 R118
R120-121

R49 R85

R72 R109

R68 R71 R105 R108

R59 R95

R40 R116

R6-11 R138-143

R73 R110

060-1003-0
060-1004-0
060-1213-0
060-1821-0
060-2001-0
060-2002-0

060-2003-0

060-2004-0
060-2431-0
060-2432-0
060-3922-0
060-4323-0
060-4751-0
060-4752-0
060-4753-0 |R69 R106
060-5621-0 |R52 R88
060-6811-0 |R36
060-9092-0 |R37
070-0520-0 |R34 R97
070-1253-0 |R33
081-0032-0 |RL1-2
081-0055-0 |L1-2
090-0009-0 |S2
091-0033-0 |F1-4
091-1002-0 |S1S3
092-0070-0 |J2 J4 J14 J17
092-0082-0 |J6J8J12-13
093-0025-0 |J1J5J15J18
093-0045-0 |J9J11
093-1010-0 |J7 J16
093-2010-0 |J3J10

Bill Of Materi
Description
RES, METAL FILM, 100 OHM, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 1.00K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 10.0K, 1/8W,1%
RES,METAL FILM, 100K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 12.1K OHM, 1/8W,1%
RES,METAL FILM, 182, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 200, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.00K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 20.0K, 1/8W, 1%

RES,METAL FILM, 200K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 243 Ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 2.43K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 3.92K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 43.2K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 475 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 4.75K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 47.5K, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 562, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 681 ohm, 1/8W, 1%
RES,METAL FILM, 9.09K, 1/8W, 1%
POT,500B TRIM, 200mW

POT, 2X50KB, 7MM, KNURL, .1W
INDUCTOR .4UH WITH 1 OHM 2W
INDUCTOR,2UH,20A,AIR CORE
SWITCH, DPDT,10A,SLIDE,PC
FUSE,PICO,F15AL,32V,UL

THRM BRKR, 105C +/-5,0-DIFF, PC
JACK,SPEAKON,PC MOUNT, NEUTRIK
JACK,1/4",MONO,PC, GROUNDING
HDR,.1X2,VERT,MALE,LOCK,GOLD
HDR, 2MMX4, VERT, LOCK
HDR,.156X7,VERT,MALE,LOCK,SQUARE
HDR, 2MMX10, VERT, SHROUDED

206-0290-A2
Manufacturer Mifr. Part No.
ECI M1F1AJ100.00
ECI M1F1AK001.00
ECI M1F1AK010.00
ECI M1F1AK100.00
ECI M1F1AK012.10
ECI M1F1AJ182.00
ECI M1F1AJ200.00
ECI M1F1AK002.00
ECI M1F1AK020.00
ECI M1F1AK200.00
ECI M1F1AJ243.00
ECI M1F1AK002.43
ECI M1F1AK003.92
ECI M1F1AK043.20
ECI M1F1AJ475.00
ECI M1F1AK004.75
ECI M1F1AK047.50
ECI M1F1AJ562.00
ECI M1F1AJ681.00
ECI M1F1AK009.09
SONG HUEI SH-655MCL-500B
SONG HUEI 16T1-B50K-L15KC
SCHONBERG 081-0032-0
SCHONBERG 081-0055-0
C&K V802-13-SL-08-Q
LITTLE FUSE 251-015
KLIXON 7AM-028-A5
SWITCHCRAFT HPCP41RA
NEUTRIK S102-84G
AMP 641126-2
JST B4B-PH-K-S
MOLEX 26-60-4070
JST B10B-PH-K-S

Quan
2.00
18.00

4.00
4.00
4.00
6.00
2.00
8.00

6.00

2.00
2.00
4.00
2.00
2.00
12.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
4.00
2.00
4.00
4.00
4.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
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g a I I I e n tEChﬁCﬂOQ_y Engineering Change Order

Customer Name: Gal |'i en Krueger Current Rev #:| Al |New ECO Rev #: A2
Model: 2001RB Distribute To: Page: | 1 |Df: 1
Assembly Description: Power Anp board Originator: | RAG
Assembly Numbers: 206- 0290- Al Approved by:
145- 0290- A1 Effective Date:| 10/ 29/ 2003
Effective Document Update Date Initials
Allin Process Next Buy |:| Artwork
|:| Allin Service Next Production Run |:| Assembly Dwg.
[ ] |AlinStock [ ] [ | |Board Artwork
Beginning Serial Number: BOM
Control Form
|:| Costing
Protect circuit would trigger at frequencies [ ] |FabDrawing
10kHz and above due to a spi ke/oscillation [ ] |inspection Proc.
that occurs at the commutation point. Part Master Fie
Schematic
|:| Service Manual
|:| Test Procedure
L]
L]
[ ] = A = e A == Dlie
302-0290-A,302-1290-A,
] |continued onECO Supplement Page 302-2290-A
Description Of Change Distribution Date Initials
|:| Accounting
Reduce the power anp bandw dth to 200kHz. [ ] |Assermbly
Customer
For all boards currently in process, add a 560pf Engineering

cap in parallel with C31 and C52 on the sol der
si de of the board.

Incoming Q.C.

Planning

Production Eng.

For next and all subsequent orders, replace
C31 and C52 with a mica 1200pf 300V cap.

Purchasing
Q.A.
Receiving

Service
Test

Vendor

133

Continued on ECO Supplerment Page Drawing(s) attached

Parts Added Parts Deleted

Part Number Description

Ref. Designator Ref. Designator

035-8561-0 560pf m ca

N

C31 and C52

N

035-8122-0 1200pf m ca C31 and C52

ECO FORM REV-H

206-0290 Power Amp, 12/1/2004



